
 

 

 

  

City of Weston, WV 

Regular Session City Council Meeting 

Lewis County Courthouse 

April 1, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 

Call In#: (415) 762-9988 

Meeting ID:  482-656-4989 

Pass Code: 269 

AMENDED AGENDA 

Full Agenda Packets Available on www.City ofWestonwv.com 

1) Call to Order/Moment of Silence 

2) Pledge of Allegiance 

3) Roll Call 

        4)    Visitors Section (5 Minute Time Limit) 

 5)    Presentation(s)   

        Dr. Stewart School Levy Presentation    

        6)    Approval of Minutes 

Regular Session – March 4, 2024 

Special Session – March 18, 2024 

       7)   Receive and File Reports of City Boards, Commissions, and Outside Agencies 

              Reports 

             A.    Weston Cemetery Board - Next Meeting – Tuesday, May 14, 2024, at 4:00 p.m. at the      

                                      i.    at the Municipal Building 

             B.    Historic Landmark Commission - Next Meeting – Thursday, April 11, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 

                                      i.    at the Weston Fire Department 

                                     ii.    Monday, April 1, 2024 Release Date for Façade Grant – 

                                            Friday, May 3rd, 2024 Deadline for Turning in Façade Grant 

                                    iii.   Cemetery Grant (Day of Service and Remembrance) SHPO Dollar for Dollar 

                                            Match (Action Requested) 

             C.    Weston Planning Commission - Next Meeting – Wednesday, April 10, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. 

                                      i.    at the Municipal Building. 

             D.    Board of Parks and Recreation - Next Meeting – No meeting scheduled/reorganization 

                                      i.    at the Municipal Building.  

                                     ii.    Approval of Application for Corey Burkett for Board of Parks and Recreation 

             E.    Lewis County EDA - Next Meeting – Wednesday, April 24, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. 

                                      i.   110 Center Avenue, Second Floor 

             F.    Board of Zoning Appeals - Next Meeting – Tuesday, April 9, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.                    

                                      i.   at the Municipal Building 

             G.   Code Appeals Board - Next Meeting – Thursday, April 18, 2024, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.  

                                      i.   at the Municipal Building.  

             H.  Weston Tree Commission – Next Meeting – Thursday, April 18, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. 

                                      i.   at the Municipal Building. 

                                     ii.   Approval of Application for Azure Stubbs for the Tree Commission 

I. Weston Arts Council – Next Meeting – Tuesday, March 12, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 
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             i.   at West Hall    

   J.             Weston Municipal Appeals Board – 1 position for the public    

   K.   Outside Agencies                              

                          i.  Neighborhood Watch – Next Meeting – Wednesday, April 3, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 

                              held at the Weston Fire Department 

                         ii.  Lewis/Gilmer Solid Waste Authority - Next Meeting – Wednesday, April 17, 2024 at  

                              6:30 p.m. in Lewis County at Jane Lew Park 

      L.     Known Vacancies to be Filled  

                          i.  Board of Zoning Appeals – 1 position – 1 alternate 

                         ii.  Weston Tree Commission – 1 position 

8)   Sanitary Board of Director Report 

9)   Department Reports 

       A.   Finance - March Report 

            i.  Transfer of $2600 from General Fund to Vacant Structure Fund (Action Requested) 

           ii.  Approval of Expense Check Detail Report for March 2024 (Action Requested) 

          iii.  Set Levy Meeting on April 16, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 

       B.   Street Department – March Report in Packet.  

                           i.  Update on Minden Street       

       C.   Police Department – March Report in Packet. 

       D.   Fire Department – March Report in Packet 

       E.   Building/Code/Zoning – March Report in Packet 

                           i. Cat Program Progress Report 

       F.   City Attorney Report 

       G.  City Clerk – March Report in Packet 

       H.  City Manager Report – March Report in Packet 

10) Old Business 

       A.  Reading of Ordinance 2024-02 Municipal Fee and First Due Fire Fee (Action Requested)  

       B.  Ordinance 2024-05 Memorandum of Understanding with Jane Lew for Sharing of Code  

             Enforcement Officer (Action Requested) 

        C.  Setting of Dates for the Codification Meetings (Action Requested) 

        D.  PEIA Plan C Incentive (Action Requested)  

11) New Business 

       A.  Awarding of Guard Rail Bids for Loftus Street at Brown Avenue Intersection, Cliff Street, Spring  

             Street, East Second Street at High Street Intersection (Action Requested) 

       B.  Street Department Purchase of a 2016 Dodge 3500 Series from Rocket Preowned Auto for  

             $25,000 (Action Requested)   

       C.   Fire Department Purchasing of Fireworks for the 4th of July Celebration (Action Requested)     

       D.  Memorial Day Parade on Saturday, May 25, 2024 (Action Requested) 

12)  Reports of City Council 

13)  Adjournment 
Meeting Management Guidelines 

 Regular meeting agendas will be posted and available to the public before closure two (2) days prior to the meeting. 

 Persons wishing to address City Council must register before the meeting. 

 Agenda items may require an executive session motioned per WV Code 6-9A-4. 

 All votes are unanimous unless otherwise stated. 

 Roberts Rule of Order is utilized as a guide for all Weston City Council meetings.  

Page 2 of 119



 

 

 

Weston City Council 

Minutes 
                                                       Lewis County Court House 

117 Center Avenue 

March 4, 2024 

 
Present: Mayor Kim Harrison-Edwards, Councilpersons Sherry Rogers, Steven White, Debbie 

Gump, Herb Curtis, City Manager Nate Stansberry, City Clerk Judy Piercy, City Attorney Brian 

Bailey, Finance Manager Joe Solberg, Chief Mike Posey, Chief Jimmy Suttle, 

Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Marty Lewis, Street Commissioner Mike Starett, 
Sanitary Director Dee Evans. 

 

Call to Order/Moment of Silence: Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked for a moment of silence and 

then called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked everyone to stand for the Pledge of 

Allegiance. 

 
Visitors Section (5 Minute Time Limit): No one signed to speak. 

 

Presentations: No presentations given. 

 
Approval of Minutes: Councilwoman Gump made a motion seconded by Councilman White to 

approve Regular Session Meeting Minutes of February 5, 2024 and the Special Session 

Meeting Minutes of February 15, 2024. Motion carried. 

 
Receive and File Reports of City Boards, Commissions, and Outside Agencies: 

Mayor Harrison-Edwards read aloud the different meetings and times. Councilwoman Gump 

asked if anyone went to the Polk Creek Park and checked the equipment since it is warmer 

weather. AmeriCorps Program Director stated that she had not been to Polk Creek Park but 
was to Willow Park and they would like to have a basketball hoop. Councilwoman Rogers 

informed the council that the HLC will be applying for the Paul Braun Grant, and you could 

receive from $200,000 up to $750,000 with no match. 

 
Known Vacancies to be Filled:  Mayor Harrison-Edwards went over the different vacancies 

that needed members. 

 

Sanitary Board of Director Report: the report was in the packet. WSB Director Evans gave 
the following updates:      

 Phase II Sewer Project is currently in the design phase of the drying beds and worked 

with the accountants on Rule 42 and the rate phase of that project. 

 The truck that was down is now up and running. 

 Worked with the Accountants, City Manager, City Finance Manager and worked on shut 

off notices. 

 WSB Director Evans invited everyone to the meeting on Monday, March 11, 2024 at 

4:30 p.m. 
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Department Reports 

 
Finance Report: Finance Manager Solberg provided the council in the packet with the Profit & 

Loss from July 2023 to February 2024, ARPA Funding Activity, Check Detail for February 2024, 

Vacant Structure Summary. Finance Manager Solberg asked to transfer $1900 from General 

Fund to Vacant Structure Fund. Councilwoman Gump made a motion seconded by Councilman 
Curtis to approve $1900 from the General Fund to Vacant Structure. Motion carried. 

Finance Manager Solberg requested to approve of the Check Detail Report for February 2024. 

Councilman White made a motion seconded by Councilwoman Rogers to approve the Check 

Detail for February 2024. Motion carried. 
Finance Manager Solberg informed the council that the money on the CD brought in $5000 

each quarter, will not renew the CD need to determine what to spend the money on. 

Councilwoman Gump asked if the list was for the people who did not pay the vacant structure 

fee and Finance Manager Solberg confirmed that it was. Councilwoman Gump asked about the 
Municipal Fees and Finance Manager Solberg responded that we are at the normal range for on 

collecting the fees and informed about the three tools we have for collections. 

 

Street Department Report: The February Report was in the packet. Street Commissioners 
Starett informed the council of the following: 

 Spring Clean Up was on the back page of his report and provided a list of what cannot 

be taken. Street Commissioner Starett stated that if someone wanted to put a mattress 

or furniture to be picked up, they must have them wrapped. The Street Department will 

leave mattresses or furniture on the curb with a note to wrap. 

 AmeriCorps Program Director Anderson spoke to the council about working with REAP 

trying to get tires picked up and have a container at Water Street for people to drop them 

off.  

 Has been working with Lynx for the cameras, will be getting back with them to make they 

can put cameras at the different location. City Manager Stansberry informed that the are 
looking at our Christmas lighting locations that already have power. The tower behind 

TALA may be hooked up in the next couple of days and they will calibrate making sure it 

is pointed in the right direction. City Manager Stansberry thought that the cameras 

should follow in the next couple of weeks for installation. City Manager Stansberry has 
spoken with business owners to see if the city could plug in to the outside of there 

business. City Manager Stansberry and City Attorney Bailey will be working each 

business to spell out the rules and offer a credit on their Municipal Fees. 

 
Police Department Report: The February Report was in the packet. Chief Posey informed the 

council of the following: 

 Chief Posey explained the three days of data that was gathered for the speed sign data. 

Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked what was done with this data collected. Chief Posey 

answered that he can look at the times and decide if he needs to have an officer in the 
area. 

 

Fire Department Report: The February Report was in the packet. Chief Suttle informed the 

council of the following: 

 Chief Suttle stated that the Fire Marshall will be at the fire station for the five-year audit. 
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Building/Code/Zoning Report: The Building/Code/Zoning February Report was in the packet. 
The Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis told the council that his report was in the 

packet if they had questions, he would be happy to answer. Councilman Curtis asked 

Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis on the vacant structure list do we not have 

commercial businesses. City Manager Stansberry asked Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement 
Officer Lewis to email the council the list of businesses. Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked if 

Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis was going to attend the Brownfields 

conference in Summersville, because the FEMA/Army Corp of Engineers are going to offer a 

simulated disaster training for first responders and government officials, it should be announced 
in April. Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis will look into going.  

 

Cat Program Process Report:  The February Report was in the packet. Councilman Curtis 

asked if trapping was still going on in McGary Addition, the reply was yes and various other 
locations through out the city. Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Lewis and City Attorney 

Bailey drafted a letter and sent it certified informing of our ordinance against feeding the feral 

cats ordering them to stop. Councilwoman Rogers asked if we site in our ordinance about health 

issues, due to people losing their pets. City Attorney Bailey stated he did not put it was a health 
emergency or health reason. Councilwoman Gump asked if the city was using the SNIP 

program to help with the cat issues. City Manager Stansberry stated that we were taking the 

cats to Morgantown to be spaded or neutered. 

 
City Attorney Report: City Attorney Bailey informed the council that since the city is in budget 

season he will delay the codification and we will need to have a couple hard meetings and it 

should be completed. City Attorney Bailey informed the council that the city might have a desire 

to have our Municipal Election to start coinciding with the State Primary or the General Election 
whichever the council chooses. City Attorney Bailey had spoken with a gentleman from the 

Secertary of State and if we do this the city will be looking into some charter revisions to fall in 

line with whichever council choose. It looks like the council’s terms will need to be shortened or 

extended, this will be the process to get on the schedule with the Primary or General Election. 
Councilwoman Rogers asked if we were mandated, if not why mess with it. Mayor Harrison-

Edwards stated it is a way to get additional voters out, helps with cost savings. City Manager 

Stansberry commented on his opinion that the greatest advantage of keeping your own ballot is 

you can put on whatever you want on the ballot. 
 

City Clerk Report: The February Report was in the packet. 

 

City Manager Report: The February Report was not in the packet and City Manager 
Stansberry stated he will email the council his report. City Manager Stansberry informed the 

council of the following: 

 Had a meeting with the Street Department about the different work that was being done. 

 Working on different grants with the interim, the Community Block Grant targeting 

sidewalks from TALA corridor to West Second Street 1000 feet potentially we could get 

money to build within in the funding cycle. Doing an Art Power Grant for some kind of 
planning exercise. 
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 This past month we advertised for architects for the Culture Club and met with HLC to 

interview the candidates and will need to make a decision soon.  

 Advertised for engineering firms for the Riverfront Project and Region 7 is helping with 

the process. Potentially a Power Art Grant could help supplement to help with the 

engineering cost. 

 Need to get storm drain surveys to get replaced for this year. 

 Worked up a price with JF Allen for Loftus and Minden, reclaiming the asphalt and the 

drainage on the other side. 

 Worked with WSB Director Evans for two days and getting a chart of accounts for the 
PSC to get lined up on how we are going to start reporting our cost, expenditures, and 

revenue. 

Councilman Curtis asked about the handrails beside the city building. Street Commissioner 

Starett commented that this week he is down to only three people working. Councilwoman 
Rogers asked if Willow Park was included in the fencing which she thought was approved 

through ARPA Funding. City Manager Stansberry stated that only enough was ordered to do the 

downtown projects to make sure we have the right fencing.  

Councilwoman Gump would like to have solar lighting on the fencing and City Manager 
Stansberry asked Councilwoman Gump to send him a picture of what she is talking about. 

Councilwoman Gump asked about the lighting for the gateway entries and City Manager 

Stansberry stated that it was on the list as well, along with working on getting signs up. Mayor 

Harrison-Edwards mentioned that HubCap in an On Trac Community and they will provide 
planning and designing services in a thirty day turn around. 

Councilwoman Gump asked if JF Allen is going to fix Water Street. City Manager Stansberry 

stated it is their intensions. Street Commissioner Starett went on to say that they should get 

started once they open for asphalt.  

Councilwoman Rogers stated they tore up the road and it has not been fixed yet. Street 
Commissioner Starett is working on a process to eliminate cutouts from happening and not 

being fixed. 

Councilwoman Rogers made a motion seconded by Councilman White to approve all 

department reports. Motion carried. 
 

Old Business 

 

Ordinance 2024-01 Creating the Weston Land Reuse Agency (Second Reading) (Action 
Requested): Councilwoman Rogers made a motion seconded by Councilman White to 

approve to have the second reading by title only of Ordinance 2024-01 Creating the Weston 

Land Reuse Agency. (Roll call of votes, Councilwoman Rogers yes, Councilman White 

yes, Councilwoman Gump yes, Councilman Curtis yes). Motion carried. 
City Clerk Judy Piercy read by title only the second reading of Ordinance 2024-01 Creating the 

Weston Land Reuse Agency. 

Councilwoman Rogers made a motion seconded by Councilman White to approve the second 

reading of Ordinance 2024-01 Creating the Weston Land Reuse Agency by title only. (Roll call 
of votes, Councilwoman Rogers yes, Councilman White yes, Councilwoman Gump yes, 

Councilman Curtis yes). Motion carried. The first reading by title only of Ordinance 2024-01 

Creating the Weston Land Reuse Agency was on February 5, 2024. The approval of the 
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seconded reading on March 4, 2024 of Ordinance 2024-01 Creating the Weston Land Reuse 

Agency by title only as if March 4, 2024. 
 

Ordinance 2024-02 Municipal Fee and First Due Fire Fee (First Reading) (Action 

Requested): Councilwoman Rogers asked if anything was added from the last discussion since 

she had emailed with the concerns she had over the vacant lots. City Attorney Bailey referred to 
the definition of vacant lot and if the vacant lot is attached to the property, you own it does not 

get charged. City Attorney Bailey stated that if you can jump from vacant lot to vacant then back 

to your lot with a building on it you will only be charged for the lot that has the building. 

Councilwoman Gump asked what if you have a lot and a house is between your house and the 
vacant lot on the same block will it be charged. City Attorney Bailey stated that it would be 

charged because it is not connected. Councilwoman Rogers talked with the constituents that 

have concerns with Commercial Lots and asked if these will be reviewed every year and starting 

out, we should remove the vacant lot and look at it next year. Councilwoman Rogers does not 
want to inhibit people from purchasing the lots beside them because they would be on a 

different tax ticket. Councilman Curtis reiterated that if it attaches to a homeowner’s property it 

would not be charged.  

City Attorney Bailey went through the discussion of how vacant lots are charged and asked the 
council if they would like to take the vacant lots off the ordinance. Councilwoman Rogers stated 

that she would like to have it removed and revisit it next year. Councilman Curtis stated that we 

need to stay neutral as far as our decisions. Councilman Curtis stated that we do not need 

someone owning property that lives out of town and does nothing with it. City Manager 
Stansberry commented that everyone has a different situation. City Attorney Bailey pointed out 

that the only that was added was the definition of vacant lot and the description covers the 

connecting lot.  

Councilman Curtis made a motion seconded by Councilman White to approve to have the first 
reading by title only of Ordinance 2024-02 Municipal Fee and First Due Fire. (Roll call of votes, 

Councilwoman Rogers yes, Councilman White yes, Councilwoman Gump yes, 

Councilman Curtis yes). Motion carried. 

City Clerk Judy Piercy read the first reading by title only of Ordinance 2024-02 Municipal Fee 
and First Due Fire Fee. 

Councilwoman Gump made a motion seconded by Councilwoman Rogers to approve the first 

reading by title only of Ordinance 2024-02 Municipal Fee and First Due Fire Fee. (Roll call of 

votes, Councilwoman Rogers yes, Councilman White yes, Councilwoman Gump yes, 
Councilman Curtis yes). Motion carried.  

 

New Business 

 
Awarding of Demolition Bids for 369 West Second Street, 313 East Second Street, 240 

Wright Street, 258 Brown Avenue, 220 Arnold Street, 230 Wilson Street, and 828 Winter 

Avenue. (Action Requested): Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis prepared a bid 

comparison sheet for the council and his recommendation was to award the bids to Aster 
Oilfield Services. Building/Code/Enforcement Officer Lewis informed the council that this will be 

done quickly to meet the deadline for the grant. Councilwoman Rogers made a motion 

seconded by Councilman Curtis to approve to award the demolition bid for 369 West Second 

Street, 313 East Second Street, 240 Wright Street, 258 Brown Avenue, 220 Arnold Street, 230 
Wilson Street, and 828 Winter Avenue to Aster Oilfield Services. Motion carried. City Manager 
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Stansberry told the council that some council members may not have gotten a house down on 

this list, but the method used was our priority list. The houses selected were ones we could get 
a quick agreement to get inspected for asbestos because of the deadline for the $300,000 by 

the end of March.  

 

Awarding of Mowing Bid for Cemeteries to Dave Taylor, Awarding of Mowing Rt 19 Lot, 
River Front, Riverbanks, and Lively Park to Epps Property Maintenance LLC, Awarding of 

Mowing of Williow Park, Polk Creek Park, Holt Property and Non-Compliance Lots to 

Robinson Lawn Care. (Action Requested) (Back up mowing if needed for Non-

Compliance Lots to Epps Property Maintenance LLC). Councilwoman Rogers asked if the 
city had recommendations and Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis yes, Dave 

Taylor was the only one that bid on the cemeteries, and he did them last year. Councilwoman 

Gump thought the Cemetery Board was going to take care of this and Councilwoman Rogers 

stated the council still must approve. City Manager Stansberry stated the reason the council 
must approve is because the Cemetery Board does not have the funds to expend, and we are 

spending the General Fund Dollars to cover the mowing. Finance Manager Solberg prepared a 

spreadsheet detailing contracted mowing which included the various properties that need 

mowed. Finance Manager Solberg also showed the cost of bringing it in house with one person 
and a half plus equipment he recommends contracting mowing. Councilwoman Rogers asked if 

the mowing was going to be done weekly in the springtime and Building/Code/Zoning 

Enforcement Officer Lewis stated in the contract states every two weeks but also could need to 

be more. Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis stated that we needed to watch the 
budget, and Councilwoman Rogers agreed but must follow our ordinance and be a good 

neighbor. Councilwoman Rogers asked about the riverbanks to cleaned from West Second 

Street to Mid Avenue Bridge. City Manager Stansberry informed the council that that riverbank 

was not in the bid, but we will try to mow it one time this year. Councilwoman Gump thought the 
city could mow it and bill the property owners. Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer Lewis 

commented that the issue with the property is the responsibility of the DOH to mow it, but they 

refuse to. Councilwoman Gump stated to mow it and bill the DOH. City Manager Stansberry 

informed that the Street Department bought a new brush hog attachment for the skid steer that 
has an arm and will try to mow the bank. 

Councilwoman Rogers made a motion seconded by Councilman White to approve awarding 

the mowing of the cemeteries to Dave Taylor, and awarding the mowing of Rt 19 Lot, River 

Front, Riverbanks and Lively Park to Epps Property Maintenance LLC, and the mowing of 
Willow Park, Polk Creek Park, Holt Property and Non-Compliance Lots to Robinson Lawn Care, 

for back up mowing for the Non-Compliance Lots to Epps Property Maintenance LLC. Motion 

carried. 

 
Potesta $100,000 for Phase II Sludge Removal From ARPA Funding (Action Requested): 

City Manager Stansberry explained to the council that Potesta has been carrying about 

$150,000 since the contract was funded for three years. They are asking for payment to help 

with their bookkeeping. Councilwoman Rogers made a motion seconded by Councilman White 
to approve $100,000 to Potesta for Phase II Sludge Removal from the ARPA Funding. (Roll call 

of votes, Councilwoman Rogers yes, Councilman White yes, Councilwoman Gump yes, 

Councilman Curtis yes). Motion carried 

Spring Clean Up Dates on April 8 Through April 12, 2024 (Action Requested) 
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Street Commissioner Starett provided information in the council’s packet of what he is willing to 

have picked up and expressed that the Street Department will be happy to pick up furniture and 
mattresses If the mattresses or furniture are not wrapped in plastic and tag will be left on the 

door telling them to call the city building, at that time the city will reschedule to have it picked if 

wrapped. The concept is the same as last year with each ward being on a different day and 

Friday as a pickup day for items that were missed. AmeriCorps Program Director Laura 
Anderson is working with the DEP to get tires picked up at a central location on Water Street 

and will find out the size of the tires. Councilwoman Gump made a motion seconded by 

Councilman White to approve the Spring Clean Up Date of April 8 through April12. Motion 

carried. 
 

Farmers Market Site Agreement Starting Date May 3, 2024 (Action Requested): 

Councilwoman Rogers stated that she was excited for the Farmers Market to come back to 

Weston. City Attorney Bailey informed the council that he and AmeriCorps Program Director 
Anderson worked on an agreement with the Farmers Market to open on Water Street. The 

general concept is on Friday from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Councilwoman Rogers asked to be 

mindful of Thyme Bistro employees and their parking areas. AmeriCorps Program Director 

Anderson also expressed the excitement about partnership with the Farmers Market and 
incorporating the AmeriCorps Program and providing a market manager to help over see the 

market. The event is being looked at, it is an event, a family gathering opportunity. AmeriCorps 

Program Director Anderson stated with the city’s partnership and AmeriCorps Program we will 

be able to secure entertainment, activities, bring in some help educators to partnership with the 
West Virginia Extension. The West Virginia Extension has some fun programs they would be 

interested in bringing to the market once a month. The Farmers Market will open from May 3 

through August 31, 2024 and will set up from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. and take down from 8:00 

p.m. to 10:00 p.m. Discussion was had about the activities that the city has such as the 
Firemen’s Festivial and within the agreement we have the option to cancel the Farmers Market 

at anytime it effects the city’s events. City Manager stated that as the negotiations with the 

Farmers Market they were seeking to come to Weston but had a lot of reticence because of 

past relationships, and a lack of a home. The Farmers Market desire is to find a permanent 
home that they can point to and say that Lewis County is the home. City Manager Stansberry 

informed the council that the agreement is for five years. Councilwoman Gump made a motion 

seconded by Councilman White to approve the Farmers Market Agreement Starting May 3rd, 

2024. Motion carried. 
 

Budget Presentation Fiscal Year 2025: Finance Director Solberg informed the council that a 

meeting is scheduled for April 18, 2024. The goal for tonight is to let you know the things we are 

thinking about and what you will see proposed for the April 18, 2024 meeting. Finance Director 
Solberg is not asking for any action tonight but would like you to think about what we are going 

over and if you have any feedback in the next two weeks, he would be happy to go over it. 

Finance Director Solberg gave the council a handout and went over the different columns. 

Finance Manger Solberg brought to the councils attention that the property tax revenue went up 
around $7000 this year due to the asset values going up, and related to that you might hear that 

the county is seeing a larger change of their tax revenue that is because of the Oil and Gas 

revenue, which we do not have in city limits.  

Finance Manager Solberg discussed the Municipal Fees where were still included in the second 
column, and looking at the hopeful FY2025 they are removed entirely and replaced with the 
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Police Protection Fee, the Fire Protection Fee, and the Street Protection Fee with the hopeful 

budget looks like a $760,000 difference. Finance Manager Solberg went over the different 
account line with the council showing changes and explanations. Finance Manager Solberg 

spoke to the council about PEIA Insurance with the different available deductibles and provided 

an example of what a different entity used.  

 
Reports of Council 

 

Mayor Harrison-Edwards handed out her report and informed the council of the following: 

 She had gone today with Chris Bailey, Director of the Chamber of Commerce and Ray 

Smith from the Economic Development Authority to Charleston for the kickoff for the 
Ontrac Program.  

 

Ward IV Councilman Curtis had a couple of complaints on the cat issues and appreciates the 

continuing work. Thanked City Law Enforcement for letting citizens know they are checking for 
property security. Councilman Curtis thought things were going well. 

 

Ward III Councilwoman Gump would like consideration of having a biannual public meeting or 

quarterly public meetings, it is good to have the public come in and it would be nice around the 
Christmas Holiday. Councilwoman Gump informed that we talked the Street Scape Program, 

and we are still waiting to hear from the Transport Alternate Grant, what if we did a sponsor a 

decorative streetlight with the businesses. City Manager Stansberry commented that the city 

has allocated money for the Street Scape Program from the ARPA Funds. City Manager 
Stansberry thought it was more of a time issue rather than money. Councilwoman Gump 

commented to the fact that if we have money lighting, less activities. Councilwoman Gump 

reminded that the Lewis County High School Girls Basketball will be having a sendoff tomorrow 

morning, and the boys will be playing at Shady Springs. 
 

Ward II Councilman White thanked the city employees for all the work they do along with the 

Police Department. Councilman White stated that when he calls the police with an issue it is 

usually solved before he can answer the email.  
 

Ward I Councilwoman Rogers thanked all the employees for all the work they do. 

Councilwoman Rogers congratulated WSB Director Dee Evans for receiving the Jefferson 

Award, it is well deserved.  
 

Adjournment  

 

Councilwoman Rogers made a motion seconded by Councilman Curtis to adjourn at 8:24 p.m. 
Motion carried. 

 

Attest 

____________________________________________ 
Mayor, Kim Harrison-Edwards 

 

____________________________________________ 

City Clerk, Judy Piercy 
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City Council Special Session 

Monday, March 18, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 
City Municipal Building 

 

Present: Mayor Kim Harrison-Edwards, Councilpersons Sherry Rogers, Steven White, Debbie 

Gump, City Manager Nate Stansberry, City Clerk Judy Piercy, City Attorney Brian Bailey, 
Finance Manager Joe Solberg, Chief Jimmy Suttle, Building/Code/Zoning Enforcement Officer 

Marty Lewis, Street Commission Mike Starett. Jonathan Weaver from the Weston Democrat. 

 

Call to Order: Mayor Harrison-Edwards called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 
 

Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked everyone to stand for the Pledge of 

Allegiance. 

 

Public Comment: No one signed up to speak. 

 

Fiscal Year 2025 Budget (Action Requested): Finance Manager Solberg provided to the 

council a copy of the budget and informed that no changes have been made from the Regular 
Session Meeting on March 4, 2024. The copy we are going over will be the one submitted to the 

state and recommended the proposed FY 2025 budget. Finance Manager Solberg stated this is 

the groundwork for us to come back together on the third Tuesday in April and again in July to 

do revision number one.  
Councilman White asked if the First Due Fire Fee was included and Finance Manager Solberg 

commented that it was not, but it is in column three as hopeful. Councilwoman Rogers asked if 

the mowing was included in the Parks and Recreation Line and it did not, the increase is for the 

AmeriCorps match for the grant. 
Finance Manager Solberg explained the Coal Severence Line, which is put as for sidewalks.  

Finance Manager Solberg went over the PEIA Insurance and the difference from Plan A, has a 

lower deductible, and Plan C which has a higher deductible. Discussion was had about setting 

up a meeting with the employees and council to discuss a plan change and creating an HSA. 
Fnance Manager Solberg provided examples of what they City of Elkins was proposing to their 

city employees. Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked if he would bring back to council a proposal, 

and Finance Manager Solberg stated that he would.  

Finance Manager Solberg provided a handout for the council, a handout of the Business and 
Occupational Taxes (B & O) rates, which consisted of the maximum rate allowed to charge and 

what the city charges. The total was out of fourteen chargeable, eight were already at the 

maximum charge. 

Discussion of the online payment that was required through the WVGOPAY, which should be 
set up and running for the Municipal Fees, but we will encourage to mail the payment to the city. 

 

Annexation Update: Mayor Harrison-Edwards informed the council that she had spoken with 

Walmart’s Corporate Office on annexation for the city. Mayor Harrison-Edwards explained the 
loss of population, industry, and the measures the council is taking to make it better. Mayor 

Harrison-Edwards explained that the Stonewall Jackson Hospital will relocate close to Walmart, 

and they will be coming into the city. Walmart Corporate Office promised to set up a set down 

meeting to discuss annexation. 
 

City Manager Update: City Manager Stansberry informed the council of the following: 

 Submitted an earmark to Manchin’s office today for No. 5 in Shadybrook which will need 
a total rebuild of 1.2 million. The council was informed that the City of Weston has ten 

pumps inside the city limits and forty pumps outside the limits.  

 Indicated if selected for the 1.2 million the city recognizes the responsibility for a 20% 

match, which is $200,000. Mayor Harrison-Edwards asked what subaccount it was 

through, and City Manager Stansberry stated it was through EPA Clean Water SRF. 

 Working on the camera agreement hope to have completed and to you at the next 

meeting. Councilwoman Rogers asked what agreement he was referring to and City 

Manager Stansberry stated it was the agreement with the businesses to hang cameras 

on the side of their buildings.  
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 For the Sanitary Board next month, we need to break the cost out city vs out of city 

customers. We have approximately ten pump stations in the city and around forty 
outside of city limits. The Sanitary Board will be separating those out so we can see the 

cost for operating the system outside the corporate limits. Nate and Brock have been 

working together to get our pump stations ironed out and get the meter numbers for the 

electricity. WSB Evans will be getting the electric bills for the last year to approximate the 
cost, because the accountant is waiting on those to help with the new rates. 

 A draft has been made with the combination of bringing the Sanitary Board under the 

city umbrella and share administrative staff members. A drafted proposal changes in the 

ordinance to reflect that relationship better. 

 Addressed a rumor that a fire fee petition that is going around town, has not seen a copy 

of it. 

 Community Block Grant working with the interim on pairing application and have been 

working with Region 7. For the Community Block Grant, the city must have two public 

meeting will need to be held before the application is submitted and the time frame is 

very tight Councilwoman Rogers asked if the HubCap meeting would count as a town 

meeting and Nate stated it would not. City Manager Stansberry went over the procedure 
of advertising in the paper and how long it takes between meetings and what needs to 

be discussed in the meetings.  

 Building/Code/Zoning Enforce Officer Lewis has a lot going on next week with Aster 

Oilfield Services coming to finish the demolitions before the grant deadline expires and 
will get the notices out to the public as quickly as possible and post on our Facebook 

page. Couniclwoman Rogers commented that she has received feedback on the signs, 

the citizens do like the signs. 

 On the Riverfront Project the city has received all the applicants from the engineering 

and architecture services. A total of eight people put in responses to the RFP and within 
the next couple of weeks we will sort through those and have our 5G process and pick 

the top three and interview those. 

 The Street Department will start on potholes this week and Street Commissioner Starett 

stated that it would not start until next week. City Manager Stansberry informed the 

council that the street sweeper was out, and it showed up on Facebook that we are 
doing things outside city limits. City Manager Stansberry explained the different people 

are confused where the city limits ends. But to help purchase the street sweeper we did 

use storm water funds and the citizens outside of city limits pay into the storm water 

fund. Nate explained that we are trying to make our gateways look nice.  
 

The City Meeting will be next Tuesday, March 26th from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. at West Hall, this 

will be a public meeting to discuss the budget we passed. City Manager Stansberry is having 

the department heads stand up and tell the citizens what they do and what they will be doing. 
Also, there will be a question and answering period and we will be going over the HubCap 

surveys. 

 

Councilwoman Gump asked City Manager Stansberry to give an update on the Columbia Club.  
City Manager Stansberry informed the council that the Mills Group was listed as the top person, 

and we have sent them our scope of work and they are working on the contract. City Manager 

Stansberry stated the State Budget was passed and we have not received any details from 

USDA, but they should be contacting the city. 
 

Councilwoman Rogers reminded the council that the POW/MIA will be Saturday, April 6th, which 
is the opening day for the museum. Mayor Harrison-Edwards stated that Barbara McVaney has 

planned the agenda for the event. 

 

Councilwoman Gump would like to go into the Spring Clean can we post on our website what 
the ordinance are for mowing grass and the porches cannot have clutter and sidewalks as a 

friendly reminder. 

 

Street Commissioner Starett will be putting out yard signs letting citizens know about the spring 
cleanup. Mayor Harrison-Edwards reminded the city elected officials will be meeting at the city 

building on April 13th to pick up litter with the mayor at 10:00 a.m. 
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Street Commissioner Starett explained the closing of Minden Street and will be closed for some 
time until a decision is made on how to fix it and it is not only on the street, but it has gone on to 

the property beside it. Street Commissioner Starett did not think that it was all on the city’s part. 

 

Councilwoman Gump made a motion seconded by Councilman White to adjourn at 7:25 p.m. 
Motion carried. 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

 
__________________________________________ 

Mayor, Kim Harrison-Edwards 

 

 
 

 

__________________________________________ 

City Clerk, Judy Piercy 
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WESTON SANITARY BOARD 

702 N. MAIN AVENUE 

WESTON, WV  26452 

304-269-1300 

 

COUNCIL REPORT-APRIL 2024 

 

 

PROJECT UPDATES 

PHASE I PROJECT  

 LTCP has been review by WSB and submitted to DEP for review and approval. 

PHASE II PROJECT 

 The Facility Plan has been submitted 

 POTESTA is progressing on the Design of the sludge drying beds with the assistance of Brock 

Perkins 

 WSB Accountant is currently working on the required Rule 42 for this project as well as Rate Study 

 Part of the funding for this project is a WDA Economic Enhancement Grant.  One of the conditions 

of this grant require that the project be bid to the contractor by the end of December 2024. 

PLANT  

 Drained and Cleaned Filter Membrane System 

 Cleaned UV System 

 Quarterly Maintenance and Greasing 

 Working with Health Department on several failing septic systems 

 Working with EPA on areas of Commercial Development 

 Working with POTESTA on design of Sludge Drying Beds 

 Geo Tech Boring 

 General Maintenance 

 Daily Samples 

 Chlorine Delivery 

 Monthly DEP Reporting 

 Meeting with Vendors 

       COLLECTION 

• Repaired Line at 854 Cemetery Street 

• Put in Tap on Old Route 33 
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• Inspecting Linework around new bridge 

• Met with Contractors on several upcoming tie ins 

• Camera/Jet work at Shriner Building  

• Miss Utility on Mark-outs 

• Several Jet Calls 

JET CALLS 

11 Total    

PUMPS 

 Valve Issues at Station 5. Crew scheduled to repair next week. 

 Vacced out Karl Street Station 

 Pulled Pumps at Station 7, Kincheloe and Dansers 

 Thorough cleaning of Jordanville Station-Dumping Station 

 Worked on Blowers/Drives at the Plant 

DIRECTOR/OFFICE 

 PSC Report has been submitted. 

 Worked with Accountant on Rate Study 

 Worked with Accountant on Rule 42 for Project 

 Assisted City Manager with Grant Info 

 Assisted EDA with Grant Info 

 Prepared info for Board/Council and Attended WSB Meetings 

 Attended City Council Meetings 

 Compiled and submitted Master List of pump names and numbers to Finance Manager 

 Working with Auditor on Audits  

 Mailed over 3200 customer Bills to Residents in March 

 Mailed out over 375 Past Due/Termination Letters to Customers 

 Ongoing Discussions/Meetings with Potesta regarding Phase II Sludge Removal Project 

 Multiple Past Due Phone Calls and Follow-Up Calls made 

 Negotiating with customers for Deferred Payment Arrangements 

 Weekly Department Head Meetings with City Manager/City Clerk 

 Monthly Adjustments 

 Accounts Payable 

 Payroll Reports 

 Daily/Monthly Reports 

 PEIA Maintenance and Billing 

 PERS Reporting/Billing 

 Daily/Weekly conversations with Engineers/Region 7 regarding project  

 Working with customers to obtain assistance from Mountaineer Rental for past due WSB Bills 

 Taking calls for Plant to help alleviate extra work for guys at plant  
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_________________________________________________________ 

Dee Evans, Director 
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

301.000 · PROPERTY (AD VALOREM) TAXES 324,722.47

302.000 · TAX PENALTIES & INTEREST 4,981.33

303.000 · GAS & OIL SERVANCE TAX 40,398.42

304.000 · EXCISE TAX ON UTILITIES 149,892.83

305.000 · B & O TAX 550,186.40

306.000 · WINE & LIQUOR TAX (WLP) 42,698.39

307.000 · ANIMAL CONTROL TAX 1,062.70

314.000 · Sales Tax Revenue 448,517.55

320.000 · FINES, FEES & COURT COSTS 9,215.00

321.000 · PARKING VIOLATIONS 30.00

325.000 · LICENSES 10,300.16

326.000 · PERMIT FEES 17,254.56

328.000 · FRANCHISE FEES 24,401.29

330.000 · IRP FEES 81,485.01

340.000 · Parks & Rec Revenues 430.00

341.000 · MUNICIPAL SERVICE FEES 220,301.77

342.000 · PARKING METER REVENUES 70.00

343.000 · OFF STREET PARKING 425.00

345.000 · Rents, Royalties, & Concessions -400.00

366.000 · STATE GOVERNMENT GRANTS 156,366.15

368.000 · DONATIONS FOR  NON GRANT 3,765.00

376.000 · VIDEO LOTTERY/GAMBLING INCOME 7,049.20

381.000 · REIMBURSEMENTS 38,965.80

383.000 · SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 1,128.60

389.000 · ACCIDENT REPORTS/INCIDENT 2,260.00

397.000 · Video Lottery (LVL) 15,742.30

Total Income 2,151,249.93

Gross Profit 2,151,249.93

Expense

409.000 · MAYOR'S OFFICE

409.103 · MAYOR'S OFFICE OFFICALS SALARIE 4,000.00

409.104 · MAYOR'S OFFICE PAYROLL TAXES 306.00

409.105 · MAYOR'S TRAINING & EDUCATION 300.00

Total 409.000 · MAYOR'S OFFICE 4,606.00

410.00 · CITY COUNCIL

410.103 · CITY COUNCIL OFFICAL'S SALARIES 6,400.00

410.104 · CITY COUNCIL PAYROLL TAXES 489.60

410.341 · CITY COUNCIL MATERIALS & SUPPLY 60.00

410.568 · CITY COUNCIL CONTRIBUTIONS 1,000.00

Total 410.00 · CITY COUNCIL 7,949.60

412.000 · CITY MANAGER
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

412.103 · CITY MANAGER WAGES 44,019.00

412.104 · CITY MANAGER-PAYROLL TAXES 3,293.80

412.221 · CITY MANAGER TRAINING AND ED 38.39

412.222 · CITY MANAGER DUES / SUBSCRIP 26.00

Total 412.000 · CITY MANAGER 47,377.19

413.237 · TREASURER'S FEES AND TAXES 0.00

414.000 · FINANCE OFFICE

414.103 · FINANCE OFFICE WAGES 46,634.29

414.104 · FINANCE DEPT PAYROLL TAXES 3,458.57

414.214 · FINANCE DEPT TRAVEL 583.85

414.218 · FINANCE DEPT / POSTAGE 946.11

414.220 · FINANCE LEGAL FEES AND ADVICE 170.00

414.221 · FINANCE DEPT / TRAINING AND ED. 300.00

414.230 · FINANCE DEPT CONTRACT SERV 5,049.57

414.237 · FINANCE OTHER FEES & TAXES 2,399.03

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES 1,472.49

Total 414.000 · FINANCE OFFICE 61,013.91

415.000 · CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

415.103 · CITY CLERK'S OFFICE - WAGES 46,245.72

415.104 · CITY CLERK'S OFFICE-PAYROLL TAX 3,505.71

415.218 · CITY CLERK'S POSTAGE 1,320.00

415.222 · CITY CLERK'S DUES & SUBSCRIPTIO 35.00

415.341 · CITY CLERKS SUPPLIES & MATERIAL 109.94

Total 415.000 · CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 51,216.37

415.216 · CITY CLERK'S OFFICE M & R EQUIP -25.00

416.000 · POLICE JUDGE'S OFFICE

416.103 · POLICE JUDGE'S OFFICAL'S SALARY 5,200.00

416.104 · POLICE JUDGE'S PAYROLL TAX 397.84

Total 416.000 · POLICE JUDGE'S OFFICE 5,597.84

417.000 · CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

417.103 · CITY ATTORNEY SALARIES & WAGES 23,354.85

417.104 · CITY ATTORNEY PAYROLL TAXES 1,786.65

417.218 · CITY ATTORNEY POSTAGE 8.56

417.220 · CITY ATTORNEY LEGAL FEES ADVICE 12,330.13

417.222 · CITY ATTORNEY DUES AND SUBSCRIP 2,378.60

417.223 · CITY ATTORNEY PROFESSION SERVIC 1,200.00

Total 417.000 · CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 41,058.79

435.000 · REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

435.222 · REGIONAL DEV AUTHORITY-DUES&SUB 4,545.00

Total 435.000 · REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 4,545.00

436.000 · BUILDING AND CODE

436.103 · CODE ENFORCEMENT WAGES 28,686.22

436.104 · CODE ENFORCEMENT-PAYROLL TAX 2,147.00
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

436.217 · CODE ENFORMENT VEHICLE MAINT 3,038.19

436.218 · CODE ENFORCEMENT POSTAGE 842.60

436.220 · CODE ENFORCEMENT LEGAL ADS 595.62

436.221 · CODE ENFORCEMENT TRAINING & ED 855.55

436.222 · CODE ENFORCEMENT / DUES & SUB 286.00

436.230 · CODE ENFORCEMEMENT CONTRACT SVC

436.600 · CODE ENFORCEMENT TREE REMOVAL 2,975.00

436.601 · CODE ENFORCEMENT DEMOLITION SER 152,062.71

436.602 · CODE ENFORCEMENT MOWING 7,190.00

436.230 · CODE ENFORCEMEMENT CONTRACT SVC - Other 1,080.00

Total 436.230 · CODE ENFORCEMEMENT CONTRACT SVC 163,307.71

436.341 · CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPPLIES 216.30

436.343 · CODE ENFORCEMENT FUEL 552.77

436.345 · CODE ENFORCEMENT / UNIFORMS 77.97

436.650 · spayed and neutered FELINE 2,610.64

436.000 · BUILDING AND CODE - Other 35.00

Total 436.000 · BUILDING AND CODE 203,251.57

437.000 · CITY HALL PLANNING AND ZONING

437.341 · PLAN & ZONE - SUPPLIES 199.97

Total 437.000 · CITY HALL PLANNING AND ZONING 199.97

438.000 · ELECTIONS

438.221 · POLL WORKING TRAINING 100.00

Total 438.000 · ELECTIONS 100.00

440.000 · CITY HALL

440.105 · CITY HALL CONTRIBUTION INSURANC 115,510.82

440.106 · CITY HALL / CPRB CONTRIBUTIONS 17,240.74

440.112 · CITY HALL WORKERS COMP 30,185.00

440.113 · CITY HALL / EYE & DENTAL INS 8,415.08

440.114 · COMMMERCIAL LIABILITY INS 66,629.00

440.115 · CITY HALL / COLONIAL INS 1,324.20

440.211 · CITY HALLTELEPHONE 7,345.00

440.213 · CITY HALL UTILITIES

440.250 · CITY HALL GAS UTILITY 2,969.55

440.251 · CITY HALL WATER 869.88

440.252 · CITY HALL SANITARY SEWAGE 325.23

440.253 · CITY HALL ELECTRIC 3,852.43

440.213 · CITY HALL UTILITIES - Other 746.86

Total 440.213 · CITY HALL UTILITIES 8,763.95

440.215 · CITY HALL M & R BLDGS & GROUNDS 530.00

440.220 · CITY HALL - ADVERTISING 3,579.50

440.221 · CITY HALL TRAINING / TUITION 683.73

440.222 · CITY HALL DUES & SUBS 1,243.25

440.226 · CITY HALL INSURANCE LIABILITY 600.00
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

440.229 · CITY HALL COMPUTER SER & SOFTWA 13,688.82

440.230 · CITY HALL CONTRACTED SERVICES

440.601 · City Hall Copier 5,731.19

440.230 · CITY HALL CONTRACTED SERVICES - Other 1,022.80

Total 440.230 · CITY HALL CONTRACTED SERVICES 6,753.99

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES 2,507.68

440.236 · CITY H ALL PROPERTY TAXES 1,192.76

440.240 · CITY HALL REFUNDS/REIMBURSEMENT 0.00

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 4,640.89

440.457 · CIT HALL CAPITAL OUTLAY BUILDIN 1,080.00

440.600 · CITY HALL HUBCAP 22.93

440.000 · CITY HALL - Other 32.11

Total 440.000 · CITY HALL 291,969.45

700.000 · POLICE DEPARTMENT

700.103 · POLICE SALARIES & WAGES 197,451.66

700.104 · POLICE PAYROLL TAXES 12,533.82

700.106 · POLICE RETIREMENT CPRB 9,899.47

700.107 · POLICE CONTRIBUTION TO PENSION 11,857.56

700.211 · POLICE TELEPHONE 4,934.62

700.216 · POLICE M & R EQUIPMENT 1,889.80

700.217 · POLICE M & R AUTOS/TRUCKS 8,067.47

700.218 · POLICE POSTAGE 344.45

700.221 · POLICE TRAINING & EDUCATION 4,503.84

700.222 · POLICE DUES & SUBSCRIPTION 12,610.72

700.223 · POLICE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 329.43

700.229 · POLICE COURT COST & DAMAGES 1,890.00

700.230 · POLICE CONTRACTED SERVICES 50.00

700.323 · POLICE / COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,523.00

700.341 · POLICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 5,954.72

700.343 · POLICE FUEL, OIL & TIRES 10,874.35

700.345 · POLICE UNIFORMS 2,810.45

700.350 · POLICE - K-9 EXPENSES 3,636.20

700.459 · POLICE CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,242.93

Total 700.000 · POLICE DEPARTMENT 300,404.49

706.000 · FIRE DEPARTMENT

706.103 · FIRE DEPT SALARIES & WAGES 150,794.84

706.104 · FIRE DEPT PAYROLL TAXES 5,887.52

706.106 · FIRE DEPT RETIREMENT CPRB 5,174.10

706.107 · FIRE DEPT CONTRIBUTION TO PENSI 17,620.54

706.114 · FIRE DEPARTMENT VFD INSURANCE 28,123.26

706.211 · FIRE DEPT TELEPHONE 4,138.29

706.213 · FIRE DEPT UTILITIES

706.250 · FIRE DEPT GAS UTILITY 4,871.18
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

706.251 · FIRE DEPT WATER 358.55

706.252 · FIRE DEPT SANITARY SEWAGE 228.48

706.253 · FIRE DEPT ELECTRIC 5,789.94

Total 706.213 · FIRE DEPT UTILITIES 11,248.15

706.216 · FIRE DEPT EQUIP MAINT 7,036.27

706.217 · FD VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,291.26

706.223 · F D PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,235.00

706.343 · FIRE DEPT GAS & OIL 1,022.34

706.345 · FIRE DEPT UNIFORMS 3,028.40

706.459 · FD CAPITAL OUTLAY AUTO/EQUIP 41,326.79

Total 706.000 · FIRE DEPARTMENT 278,926.76

711.000 · COMM. CNTR/CNTRL DISPATCH

711.230 · COMM. CENTER 911 CONTRACTED SER 29,700.00

Total 711.000 · COMM. CNTR/CNTRL DISPATCH 29,700.00

714.000 · FLOOD CONTROL/SOIL CONSV

714.230 · POLK CREEK WATER SHED AGREEMENT 4,400.00

Total 714.000 · FLOOD CONTROL/SOIL CONSV 4,400.00

715.000 · FIRE HYDRANTS

715.251 · FIRE HYDRANT WATER UTILITY 4,481.73

Total 715.000 · FIRE HYDRANTS 4,481.73

750.000 · STREET DEPARTMENT

750.103 · STREETS & HWY SALARIES & WAGES 190,511.08

750.104 · STREETS & HWY PAYROLL TAX 14,157.54

750.213 · STREETS & HWY UTILITIES

750.250 · STREET DEPT GAS UTILITY 8,809.07

750.251 · STREET DEPT WATER 1,057.55

750.252 · STREET DEPT SANITARY SEWAGE 701.91

750.253 · STREET DEPT / ELECTRIC 2,016.11

750.213 · STREETS & HWY UTILITIES - Other 98.37

Total 750.213 · STREETS & HWY UTILITIES 12,683.01

750.214 · STREET DEPT TRAVEL 329.46

750.215 · STREETS & HWY BLDG & GROUNDS 4,577.57

750.216 · STREETS & HWY M & R EQUIPMENT 9,153.09

750.217 · STREETS & HWY M & R AUTOS & TRU 7,990.69

750.219 · STREETS & HWY BLDG & EQUIP RENT 1,053.99

750.230 · STREETS & HWY CONTRACTED SERVIC

750.232 · STREET DEPT CHRISTMAS  LIGHTS 1,097.71

Total 750.230 · STREETS & HWY CONTRACTED SERVIC 1,097.71

750.341 · STREETS & HWY SUPPLIES & MAT

750.600 · STREET DEPT HOT MIX ASPHALT 5,949.34

750.601 · STREET DEPT STONE 3,286.98

750.341 · STREETS & HWY SUPPLIES & MAT - Other 668.98

Total 750.341 · STREETS & HWY SUPPLIES & MAT 9,905.30
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

750.343 · STREETS & HWY FUEL, OIL & TIRES 10,515.55

750.345 · STREET DEPT UNIFORMS 1,518.46

750.459 · STREETS & HWY CAPITAL OUTLAY 63,900.00

Total 750.000 · STREET DEPARTMENT 327,393.45

751.000 · STREET LIGHTS

751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES 51,726.11

Total 751.000 · STREET LIGHTS 51,726.11

752.000 · SIGNS AND SIGNALS

752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES 1,846.44

752.341 · SIGNS & SIGNALS SUPPLIES & MAT 1,504.58

Total 752.000 · SIGNS AND SIGNALS 3,351.02

753.000 · STREETS SNOW REMOVAL

753.341 · SNOW REMOVAL SUPPLIES 14,396.60

Total 753.000 · STREETS SNOW REMOVAL 14,396.60

755.000 · STREET CONSTRUCTION

755.230 · Street Const-Contracted Svcs 163,876.05

755.341 · STREET CONST. SUPPLIES 6,195.72

Total 755.000 · STREET CONSTRUCTION 170,071.77

756.000 · STREET CLEANING

756.341 · ST. CLEANING SUPPLIES 2,640.67

Total 756.000 · STREET CLEANING 2,640.67

757.000 · SIDEWALKS

757.341 · SIDEWALKS / SUPPLIES 2,298.07

Total 757.000 · SIDEWALKS 2,298.07

805.000 · STORMSEWER

805.219 · STORMWATER RENTAL EQUIP 500.00

805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES 19,798.27

Total 805.000 · STORMSEWER 20,298.27

900.000 · Parks and Recreation

900.219 · REC. BUILDING & EQUIPT RENTALS 5,653.00

900.230 · RECREATION CONTRACTED SERVICES

900.630 · RECREATION MOWING SERVICES 6,275.00

900.230 · RECREATION CONTRACTED SERVICES - Other 2,930.00

Total 900.230 · RECREATION CONTRACTED SERVICES 9,205.00

900.341 · RECREATION SUPPLIES 7,243.85

Total 900.000 · Parks and Recreation 22,101.85

911.000 · HISTORIC LANDMARKS COMMISSION

911.230 · HISTORICAL COMM. CON. SERVICES 15,166.83

911.600 · HLC - REIMB. & OUTSIDE GRANTS 3,145.73

Total 911.000 · HISTORIC LANDMARKS COMMISSION 18,312.56

950.000 · BEAUTIFICATION

950.341 · BEAUTIFICATION-SUPPLIES 14,931.90

950.000 · BEAUTIFICATION - Other -300.00
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 3:12 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

 Profit & Loss
 July 2023 through March 2024

Jul '23 - Mar 24

Total 950.000 · BEAUTIFICATION 14,631.90

952.000 · CEMETERIES

952.103 · CEMETARY / SALARIES 1,600.00

952.104 · CEMETARY / PAYROLL TAXES 122.40

952.230 · CEMETERIES CONTRACTED SERVICES

952.600 · Mowing at Machpelah 14,200.00

952.601 · Mowing at Arnold 2,160.00

Total 952.230 · CEMETERIES CONTRACTED SERVICES 16,360.00

952.341 · Cemetary materials & supplies 360.83

Total 952.000 · CEMETERIES 18,443.23

Total Expense 2,002,439.17

Net Ordinary Income 148,810.76

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Management Review -28.56

Total Other Income -28.56

Net Other Income -28.56

Net Income 148,782.20
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 3:05 PM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis
 Bank Balances

 City of Weston

 Consolidated Fund Balance Sheet
 As of March 31, 2024

001 • General Fund

Huntington Checking 8454 212,791.39

Huntington Checking 8506 (Payroll Clearing) 35,803.42

Citizens Bank CD 3735 5.36% Mat.05.29.2023 300,000.00

Total General Fund 548,594.81

002 • Coal Severance Fund

Huntington Checking 8409 24,941.18

Citizens Bank CD 3734 5.36% Mat.05.29.2023 35,000.00

Total Coal Severance Fund 59,941.18

003 • Rainy Day Fund

Huntington Checking 4364 995.16

Citizens Bank CD 3736 5.36% Mat.05.29.2023 100,000.00

Total Rainy Day Fund 100,995.16

006 • Parks and Recreation Fund
Huntington Checking 0624 2,347.54

Total Parks and Recreation Fund 2,347.54

036 • Offset/Holding Account Fund
Huntington Checking 8823 2,392.89

Total Offset/Holding Account Fund 2,392.89

037 • Police Equiptment Fund
Huntington Checking 1076 9,918.00

Total Police Equiptment Fund 9,918.00

073 • ARPA Fund

Citizens Bank Checking 6493 95,778.35

Citizens Bank CD 5.36% Mat.05.29.2023 400,000.00

Total ARPA Fund 495,778.35

250 • Vacant Structures Fund

Huntington Checking 0967 7,660.00

Citizens Bank CD 3737 5.36% Mat.05.29.2023 15,000.00

Total Vacant Structures Fund 22,660.00

510 • K-9 Fund 

Huntington Checking 0149 378.70

Total K-9 Fund 378.70

Opioid Settlement Money

Huntington Checking 1076 6,557.38

Total Opiod Settlement Money 6,557.38
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CITY OF WESTON
GENERAL FUNDS
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Analyzed Checking Account: -------8454

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 286,176.74
Average Collected Balance* 278,783.71

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $364,223.59
Credits (+) 98,437.14

Regular Deposits 83,847.56
Electronic Deposits 14,589.58

Debits (-) 249,869.34
Regular Checks Paid 104,821.06
Electronic Withdrawals 144,915.11
Service Charges 133.17

Ending Balance $212,791.39

Deposits (+) Account:-------8454

Date Amount Serial # Type Date Amount Serial # Type

03/07 16,474.00 Brch/ATM

03/07 1,683.90 Brch/ATM

03/07 1,349.75 Brch/ATM

03/22 55,553.98 Brch/ATM

03/22 8,785.93 Brch/ATM

Other Credits (+) Account:-------8454

Date Amount Description

03/01 627.00 INTUIT 23481185 DEPOSIT 240301 524771998921412

03/04 235.00 INTUIT 36890965 DEPOSIT 240302 524771998921412

03/05 4,782.51 WVTREASURY VENDOR 240305 000000211704 NTE*AUTO2401483773 *PUTT20240228754 86
*000000211704

03/05 994.00 INTUIT 47449935 DEPOSIT 240305 524771998921412

03/06 438.00 INTUIT 54060005 DEPOSIT 240306 524771998921412

03/07 405.00 INTUIT 61358835 DEPOSIT 240307 524771998921412

03/11 263.00 INTUIT 71873035 DEPOSIT 240309 524771998921412

03/13 245.00 INTUIT 86325665 DEPOSIT 240313 524771998921412

03/14 1,888.00 INTUIT 90969735 DEPOSIT 240314 524771998921412

03/18 865.80 WVTREASURY LOTTBLGAME 240318 721020

03/18 50.00 INTUIT 01628295 DEPOSIT 240316 524771998921412

03/18 23.64 WVTREASURY LOTTGRNBRI 240318 721020

03/19 543.30 INTUIT 10727165 DEPOSIT 240319 524771998921412

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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Other Credits (+) Account:-------8454

Date Amount Description

03/20 105.00 INTUIT 16453755 DEPOSIT 240320 524771998921412

03/22 50.00 INTUIT 27138465 DEPOSIT 240322 524771998921412

03/26 2,023.33 WVTREASURY LOT LVL CR 240326 621020

03/26 163.00 INTUIT 39935235 DEPOSIT 240326 524771998921412

03/27 585.00 INTUIT 45709025 DEPOSIT 240327 524771998921412

03/28 75.00 INTUIT 51876515 DEPOSIT 240328 524771998921412

03/29 228.00 INTUIT 56007075 DEPOSIT 240329 524771998921412

Checks (-) Account:-------8454

Date Amount Check # Date Amount Check #

03/11 4,540.32 18139

03/08 4,503.47 18161*

03/01 374.79 18167*

03/19 1,188.00 18192*

03/22 6,600.00 18199*

03/01 273.77 18201*

03/05 19,302.54 18202

03/04 243.06 18203

03/04 175.20 18205*

03/07 241.38 18207*

03/08 2,344.76 18208

03/07 50.00 18210*

03/18 1,218.00 18211

03/13 125.00 18212

03/11 1,778.03 18213

03/08 217.57 18214

03/20 888.12 18215

03/05 48.88 18216

03/11 270.19 18217

03/19 431.00 18218

03/27 2,500.00 18219

03/14 5,615.84 18220

03/12 6,201.72 18221

03/15 674.60 18222

03/14 188.16 18223

03/22 1,326.27 18224

03/25 170.90 18225

03/22 2,265.88 18226

03/27 126.90 18227

03/21 13.09 18228

03/22 58.93 18229

03/27 289.00 18230

03/25 3,245.00 18231

03/25 4,400.00 18232

03/28 497.97 18233

03/28 3,900.00 18235*

03/29 350.00 18238*

03/29 360.30 18239

03/28 80.00 18240

03/28 60.73 18242*

03/28 610.00 18243

03/22 475.54 18244

03/29 47.25 18245

03/28 1,548.90 18246

03/28 25,000.00 18251*

(*) Indicates the prior sequentially numbered check(s) may have 1) been voided by you 2) not yet been presented 3) appeared on a previous
statement or 4) been included in a list of checks.

Other Debits (-) Account:-------8454

Date Amount Description

03/01 21.57 INTUIT 34982015 TRAN FEE 240301 524771998921412

03/01 662.10 COLONIAL LIFE INS. PREM. 240227 E3073046
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Other Debits (-) Account:-------8454

Date Amount Description

03/04 8.02 INTUIT 49303845 TRAN FEE 240302 524771998921412

03/04 20.00 INTUIT 41229525 ACCT FEE 240302 524771998921412

03/05 33.31 INTUIT 60130305 TRAN FEE 240305 524771998921412

03/05 867.00 WVTREASURY PEIAPREAUT 240305 803238810PEIA

03/05 41,568.14 WVTREASURY PEIAPREAUT 240305 803238810PEIA

03/06 14.77 INTUIT 66446725 TRAN FEE 240306 524771998921412

03/06 3,410.98 WVTREASURY CPRB WEB 240306 P23100

03/07 13.46 INTUIT 73936775 TRAN FEE 240307 524771998921412

03/07 1,734.00 WVTREASURY PEIAPREAUT 240307 803238810PEIA

03/07 20,458.08 WVTREASURY PEIAPREAUT 240307 803238810PEIA

03/11 8.92 INTUIT 84485775 TRAN FEE 240309 524771998921412

03/13 1,900.00 BUS ONL TFR TO CHECKING 031324 XXXXXXX0967

03/13 8.34 INTUIT 98881905 TRAN FEE 240313 524771998921412

03/14 61.17 INTUIT 03553415 TRAN FEE 240314 524771998921412

03/14 496.00 WVTREASURY COURTFEES 240314 MUN1350

03/15 133.17 PRIOR MONTH'S SERVICE CHARGES

03/18 1.85 INTUIT 14133795 TRAN FEE 240316 524771998921412

03/18 12,145.74 U.S. BANK PAYMENT 240315 448473455001746

03/19 18.14 INTUIT 23304065 TRAN FEE 240319 524771998921412

03/19 951.50 WVTREASURY CPRB WEB 240319 F23100

03/19 2,637.18 WVTREASURY CPRB WEB 240319 P23100

03/20 3.86 INTUIT 28976975 TRAN FEE 240320 524771998921412

03/22 1.85 INTUIT 39629095 TRAN FEE 240322 524771998921412

03/25 1,936.38 Standard of Oreg CM00DD CM0000410881

03/26 5.47 INTUIT 52427325 TRAN FEE 240326 524771998921412

03/27 41,210.79 BUS ONL TFR TO CHECKING 032724 XXXXXXX8506

03/27 5,634.21 BUS ONL TFR TO CHECKING 032724 XXXXXXX8506

03/27 8,057.71 BUS ONL TFR TO CHECKING 032724 XXXXXXX8506

03/27 20.22 INTUIT 58151075 TRAN FEE 240327 524771998921412

03/28 2.90 INTUIT 64242055 TRAN FEE 240328 524771998921412

03/28 993.15 COLONIAL LIFE INS. PREM. 240326 E3073046

03/29 8.30 INTUIT 68419075 TRAN FEE 240329 524771998921412

Balance Activity Account:-------8454

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

02/29 364,223.59
03/01 363,518.36
03/04 363,307.08
03/05 307,263.72
03/06 304,275.97
03/07 301,691.70
03/08 294,625.90

03/11 288,291.44
03/12 282,089.72
03/13 280,301.38
03/14 275,828.21
03/15 275,020.44
03/18 262,594.29
03/19 257,911.77

03/20 257,124.79
03/21 257,111.70
03/22 310,773.14
03/25 301,020.86
03/26 303,201.72
03/27 245,947.89
03/28 213,329.24
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Balance Activity Account:-------8454

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

03/29 212,791.39

In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.
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CITY OF WESTON
PAYROLL ACCOUNT
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------8506

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 43,922.57
Average Collected Balance* 43,922.57

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $30,015.70
Credits (+) 107,812.72

Electronic Deposits 107,812.72
Debits (-) 102,025.00

Regular Checks Paid 3,534.18
Electronic Withdrawals 89,770.18
Wire Transfer Debits 8,720.64

Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $35,803.42

Other Credits (+) Account:-------8506

Date Amount Description

03/05 8,057.71 FID BKG SVC LLC ACH 240305 676996093 21RP7

03/05 5,634.21 FID BKG SVC LLC ACH 240305 676996100 21RP4

03/08 39,218.09 FID BKG SVC LLC ACH 240308 676996100 222RF

03/27 41,210.79 BUS ONL TFR FRM CHECKING 032724 XXXXXXX8454

03/27 8,057.71 BUS ONL TFR FRM CHECKING 032724 XXXXXXX8454

03/27 5,634.21 BUS ONL TFR FRM CHECKING 032724 XXXXXXX8454

Checks (-) Account:-------8506

Date Amount Check # Date Amount Check #

03/04 1,350.68 10112 03/06 2,183.50 10113

(*) Indicates the prior sequentially numbered check(s) may have 1) been voided by you 2) not yet been presented 3) appeared on a previous
statement or 4) been included in a list of checks.

Other Debits (-) Account:-------8506

Date Amount Description

03/14 10,378.70 ADP Tax ADP Tax 240314 09VJH 031411A01

03/14 32,314.68 ADP WAGE PAY WAGE PAY 240314 412570940642VJH

03/19 6,266.99 WVTREASURY CPRB WEB 240319 X23100

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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Other Debits (-) Account:-------8506

Date Amount Description

03/22 125.57 ADP PAYROLL FEES ADP FEES 240322 768091645915

03/22 363.15 ADP PAYROLL FEES ADP FEES 240322 768091645916

03/27 4,000.53 OUTGOING FEDWIRE TRANSFER - FREEFORM

03/27 4,720.11 OUTGOING FEDWIRE TRANSFER - FREEFORM

03/28 283.00 ADP Tax ADP Tax 240328 09XGX 032913A01

03/28 694.00 ADP Tax ADP Tax 240328 09XKC 032913A01

03/28 9,536.95 ADP Tax ADP Tax 240328 09VJH 032813A01

03/28 29,807.14 ADP WAGE PAY WAGE PAY 240328 768091767696VJH

Service Charge Summary Account:-------8506

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

Balance Activity Account:-------8506

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

02/29 30,015.70
03/04 28,665.02
03/05 42,356.94
03/06 40,173.44

03/08 79,391.53
03/14 36,698.15
03/19 30,431.16
03/22 29,942.44

03/27 76,124.51
03/28 35,803.42

In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.
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CITY OF WESTON
COAL SEVERENCE-TAX FUND
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------8409

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 24,945.69
Average Collected Balance* 24,945.69

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $24,951.18
Total Service Charges (-) 10.00
Ending Balance $24,941.18

Service Charge Detail Account:-------8409

Date Service Charge (-) Waives and Discounts (+) Description

03/15 10.00 BUSINESS ONLINE SERVICE FEES

Service Charge Summary Account:-------8409

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $10.00
Total Service Charges (-) $10.00

Balance Activity Account:-------8409

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

02/29 24,951.18 03/15 24,941.18

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.
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CITY OF WESTON
HOLDING ACCOUNT
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------8823

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 2,392.89
Average Collected Balance* 2,392.89

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $2,392.89
Credits (+) 1.00

Regular Deposits 1.00
Debits (-) 1.00

Other Debits 1.00
Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $2,392.89

Deposits (+) Account:-------8823

Date Amount Serial # Type Date Amount Serial # Type

03/08 1.00 177818970 Brch/ATM

Other Debits (-) Account:-------8823

Date Amount Description

03/08 1.00 MISCELLANEOUSDEBIT

Service Charge Summary Account:-------8823

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

Balance Activity Account:-------8823

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

02/29 2,392.89 03/08 2,392.89

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.
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CITY OF WESTON
K-9 FUND
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------0149

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 378.70
Average Collected Balance* 378.70

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $378.70
Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $378.70

Service Charge Summary Account:-------0149

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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CITY OF WESTON
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------0624

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 2,347.54
Average Collected Balance* 2,347.54

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $2,347.54
Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $2,347.54

Service Charge Summary Account:-------0624

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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CITY OF WESTON
POLICE EQUIPMENT FUND
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------1076

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 16,475.38
Average Collected Balance* 16,475.38

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $16,475.38
Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $16,475.38

Service Charge Summary Account:-------1076

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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CITY OF WESTON
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------4364

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 995.16
Average Collected Balance* 995.16

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $995.16
Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $995.16

Service Charge Summary Account:-------4364

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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CITY OF WESTON
102 W 2ND ST
WESTON WV 26452-1601

Have a Question or Concern?

Stop by your nearest
Huntington office or
contact us at:

1-800-480-2001

www.huntington.com/
businessresources

Huntington Public Funds Economy Checking Account: -------0967

Statement Activity From:
03/01/24 to 03/31/24

Days in Statement Period 31

Average Ledger Balance* 6,924.51
Average Collected Balance* 6,924.51

* The above balances correspond to the
service charge cycle for this account.

Beginning Balance $5,760.00
Credits (+) 1,900.00

Electronic Deposits 1,900.00
Total Service Charges (-) 0.00
Ending Balance $7,660.00

Other Credits (+) Account:-------0967

Date Amount Description

03/13 1,900.00 BUS ONL TFR FRM CHECKING 031324 XXXXXXX8454

Service Charge Summary Account:-------0967

Previous Month Service Charges (-) $0.00
Total Service Charges (-) $0.00

Balance Activity Account:-------0967

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

02/29 5,760.00 03/13 7,660.00

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
PO BOX 1558 EA1W37
COLUMBUS OH 43216-1558

Investments are offered through the Huntington Investment Company, Registered Investment Advisor, member FINRA/SIPC, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Huntington Bancshares Inc.

The Huntington National Bank is Member FDIC. , Huntington and 24-Hour Grace are federally registered service marks of Huntington
Bancshares Incorporated. The 24-Hour Grace system and method is patented: US Pat. No. 8,364,581, 8,781,955, 10,475,118, and others
pending. 82024 Huntington Bancshares Incorporated.
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In the Event of Errors or Questions Concerning Electronic Fund Transfers (electronic deposits, withdrawals, transfers,
payments, or purchases), please call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free 1-800-480-2001, or write to The Huntington National Bank Research
- EA4W61, P.O. Box 1558, Columbus, Ohio 43216 as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong or if you need more
information about an electronic fund transfer on the statement or receipt. We must hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
FIRST statement on which the error or problem appeared.

1. Tell us your name, your business's name (if appropriate) and the Huntington account number (if any).
2. Describe the error or the transaction you are unsure about, and explain as clearly as you can why you believe there is an error or why

you need more information.
3. Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error. We will investigate your complaint or question and will correct any error promptly.

Verification of Electronic Deposits If you authorized someone to make regular electronic fund transfers of money to your account at
least once every sixty days, you can find out whether or not the deposit has been received by us, call either 1-614-480-2001 or call toll free
1-800-480-2001.

Balancing Your Statement - For your convenience, a balancing page is available on our web site https://www.huntington.com/pdf/balancing.pdf
and also available on Huntington Business Online.
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 11:55 AM
 04/01/24
 Cash Basis

 CITY OF WESTON

Vacant Structures Income
 March 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount

326.000 · PERMIT FEES

Invoice 03/04/2024 124 ARNOLD 350 Milligan, Kirsten vacant or partially vacant building/ 1ST YEAR/3RD QUARTER 7/26/23150.00

Invoice 03/04/2024 124 ARNOLD 350 Milligan, Kirsten vacant or partially vacant building 150.00

Invoice 03/04/2024 124 ARNOLD 350 Milligan, Kirsten vacant or partially vacant building/ 2ND YEAR 1ST QUARTER 2/6/24300.00

Invoice 03/08/2024 201 MAIN 201 Citizens Bank of Weston vacant or partially vacant building/ 1ST YEAR 1ST QUARTER 11/8/23150.00

Invoice 03/08/2024 201 MAIN 201 Citizens Bank of Weston vacant or partially vacant building/ 1ST YEAR 2ND QUARTER 2/6/24150.00

Invoice 03/11/2024 169 SECOND 397W  LANG, SUSAN vacant or partially vacant building/ 2ND YEAR 1ST QUARTER 2/6/24  397 W SECOND ST  WESTON, WV 26452300.00

Invoice 03/20/2024 38 Montgomery 38, Frame Brenda vacant or partially vacant building 250.00

Invoice 03/20/2024 38 Montgomery 38, Frame Brenda vacant or partially vacant building 150.00

Invoice 03/20/2024 38 Montgomery 38, Frame Brenda vacant or partially vacant building 150.00

Invoice 03/20/2024 38 Montgomery 38, Frame Brenda vacant or partially vacant building 150.00

Invoice 03/20/2024 38 Montgomery 38, Frame Brenda vacant or partially vacant building/ 2ND YEAR 1ST QUARTER 2/6/24300.00

Invoice 03/26/2024 143 SPRING 309 QUEEN SCOTTIE L. vacant or partially vacant building 250.00

Invoice 03/26/2024 170 COTTAGE 262 LANGFORD, STEVEN & SUSAN LANGvacant or partially vacant building/ 1ST YEAR 1 ST QUARTER 2/7/24150.00

Total 326.000 · PERMIT FEES 2,600.00

TOTAL 2,600.00

 Page 1 of 1
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

 

Check CCADJ 03/01/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -8.02

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -8.02 8.02

TOTAL -8.02 8.02

 

Check CCADJ 03/04/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -33.31

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -33.31 33.31

TOTAL -33.31 33.31

 

Check CCADJ 03/05/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -14.77

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -14.77 14.77

TOTAL -14.77 14.77

 

Check CCADJ 03/06/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -13.46

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -13.46 13.46

TOTAL -13.46 13.46

 

Check CCADJ 03/08/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -8.92

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -8.92 8.92

TOTAL -8.92 8.92

 

Check CCADJ 03/12/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -8.34

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -8.34 8.34

TOTAL -8.34 8.34

 

Check CCADJ 03/13/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -61.17

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -61.17 61.17

TOTAL -61.17 61.17

 

Check CCADJ 03/15/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -1.85
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -1.85 1.85

TOTAL -1.85 1.85

 

Check CCADJ 03/18/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -18.14

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -18.14 18.14

TOTAL -18.14 18.14

 

Check CCADJ 03/19/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -3.86

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -3.86 3.86

TOTAL -3.86 3.86

 

Check CCADJ 03/21/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -1.85

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -1.85 1.85

TOTAL -1.85 1.85

 

Check CCADJ 03/25/2024 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -5.47

 

440.232 · CITY HALL BANK CHARGES -5.47 5.47

TOTAL -5.47 5.47

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18207 03/01/2024 AT&T Mobility (FirstNet) 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -241.38

 

Bill 02/11/2024 706.211 · FIRE DEPT TELEPHONE -241.38 241.38

TOTAL -241.38 241.38

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18208 03/01/2024 Hope Gas 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -2,344.76

 

Bill 02/23/2024 750.250 · STREET DEPT GAS UTILITY -301.69 301.69

Bill 02/23/2024 440.250 · CITY HALL GAS UTILITY -416.30 416.30

Bill 02/23/2024 750.250 · STREET DEPT GAS UTILITY -712.90 712.90

Bill 02/23/2024 750.250 · STREET DEPT GAS UTILITY -271.11 271.11

Bill 03/18/2024 706.250 · FIRE DEPT GAS UTILITY -478.90 478.90

Bill 03/18/2024 706.250 · FIRE DEPT GAS UTILITY -163.86 163.86

TOTAL -2,344.76 2,344.76
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 18209 03/01/2024 Laura Anderson 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -136.24

 

Bill 02/11/2024 414.214 · FINANCE DEPT TRAVEL -136.24 136.24

TOTAL -136.24 136.24

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18210 03/01/2024 Lewis County Fire Board 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -50.00

 

Bill 02/21/2024 440.236 · CITY H ALL PROPERTY TAXES -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18211 03/01/2024 Markl Supply Company 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -1,218.00

 

Bill 02/16/2024 700.341 · POLICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -1,218.00 1,218.00

TOTAL -1,218.00 1,218.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18212 03/01/2024 McCarty's Portable Toilets 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -125.00

 

Bill 02/29/2024 900.230 · RECREATION CONTRACTED SERVICES -125.00 125.00

TOTAL -125.00 125.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18213 03/01/2024 Mon Power Electric 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -1,778.03

 

Bill 02/23/2024 706.253 · FIRE DEPT ELECTRIC -997.98 997.98

Bill 02/23/2024 706.253 · FIRE DEPT ELECTRIC -102.66 102.66

Bill 02/26/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -18.81 18.81

Bill 02/27/2024 750.253 · STREET DEPT / ELECTRIC -129.30 129.30

Bill 02/27/2024 750.253 · STREET DEPT / ELECTRIC -65.36 65.36

Bill 02/27/2024 440.253 · CITY HALL ELECTRIC -310.64 310.64

Bill 02/27/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -37.28 37.28

Bill 02/27/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -16.48 16.48

Bill 02/27/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -41.91 41.91

Bill 02/27/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -21.62 21.62

Bill 02/27/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -11.11 11.11

Bill 02/27/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -24.88 24.88

TOTAL -1,778.03 1,778.03

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18214 03/01/2024 Quill 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -217.57
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 02/14/2024 440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -17.67 17.67

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -199.90 199.90

TOTAL -217.57 217.57

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18215 03/01/2024 The Standard Life Insurance Company 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -888.12

 

Bill 02/14/2024 440.113 · CITY HALL / EYE & DENTAL INS -888.12 888.12

TOTAL -888.12 888.12

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18216 03/01/2024 Weston Democrat, Inc.. 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -48.88

 

Bill 02/21/2024 436.220 · CODE ENFORCEMENT LEGAL ADS -48.88 48.88

TOTAL -48.88 48.88

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18217 03/01/2024 Mon Power Electric 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -270.19

 

Bill 02/23/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -30.44 30.44

Bill 02/23/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -146.46 146.46

Bill 02/23/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -68.88 68.88

Bill 02/23/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -18.81 18.81

Bill 02/23/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -5.60 5.60

TOTAL -270.19 270.19

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18218 03/07/2024 Hart Office 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -431.00

 

Bill 02/29/2024 440.601 · City Hall Copier -431.00 431.00

TOTAL -431.00 431.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18219 03/07/2024 Lewis County First 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -2,500.00

 

Bill 02/29/2024 911.230 · HISTORICAL COMM. CON. SERVICES -2,500.00 2,500.00

TOTAL -2,500.00 2,500.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18220 03/07/2024 Mon Power Electric 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -5,615.84

 

Bill 02/29/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -30.44 30.44

Bill 02/29/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -5,340.25 5,340.25

Bill 02/29/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -146.46 146.46
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 02/29/2024 750.253 · STREET DEPT / ELECTRIC -5.40 5.40

Bill 02/29/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -68.88 68.88

Bill 02/29/2024 752.213 · SIGNS & SIGNALS UTILITIES -18.81 18.81

Bill 02/29/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -5.60 5.60

TOTAL -5,615.84 5,615.84

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18221 03/07/2024 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -6,201.72

 

Bill 02/29/2024 700.222 · POLICE DUES & SUBSCRIPTION -6,201.72 6,201.72

TOTAL -6,201.72 6,201.72

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18222 03/07/2024 Shentel 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -674.60

 

Bill 02/29/2024 706.211 · FIRE DEPT TELEPHONE -251.57 251.57

Bill 02/29/2024 440.211 · CITY HALLTELEPHONE -423.03 423.03

TOTAL -674.60 674.60

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18223 03/07/2024 Thompson Reuters 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -188.16

 

Bill 02/29/2024 417.222 · CITY ATTORNEY DUES AND SUBSCRIP -188.16 188.16

TOTAL -188.16 188.16

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18224 03/15/2024 Core & Main 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -1,326.27

 

Bill 03/07/2024 805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES -1,326.27 1,326.27

TOTAL -1,326.27 1,326.27

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18225 03/15/2024 Frontier Communications 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -170.90

 

Bill 03/22/2024 706.211 · FIRE DEPT TELEPHONE -170.90 170.90

TOTAL -170.90 170.90

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18226 03/15/2024 Global Science & Technology INC 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -2,265.88

 

Bill 02/29/2024 706.216 · FIRE DEPT EQUIP MAINT -2,265.88 2,265.88

TOTAL -2,265.88 2,265.88

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18227 03/15/2024 Hardman Trucking Inc 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -126.90
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

 

Bill 02/29/2024 805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES -126.90 126.90

TOTAL -126.90 126.90

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18228 03/15/2024 Mon Power Electric 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -13.09

 

Bill 03/07/2024 750.253 · STREET DEPT / ELECTRIC -13.09 13.09

TOTAL -13.09 13.09

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18229 03/15/2024 P & G Hardware LLC 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -58.93

 

Bill 03/07/2024 952.341 · Cemetary materials & supplies -58.93 58.93

TOTAL -58.93 58.93

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18230 03/15/2024 Shriver Trucking 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -289.00

 

Bill 02/29/2024 805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES -289.00 289.00

TOTAL -289.00 289.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18231 03/15/2024 Superior Environmental Services 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -3,245.00

 

Bill 03/08/2024 436.601 · CODE ENFORCEMENT DEMOLITION SER -200.00 200.00

Bill 03/08/2024 436.601 · CODE ENFORCEMENT DEMOLITION SER -805.00 805.00

Bill 03/08/2024 436.601 · CODE ENFORCEMENT DEMOLITION SER -910.00 910.00

Bill 03/08/2024 436.601 · CODE ENFORCEMENT DEMOLITION SER -1,330.00 1,330.00

TOTAL -3,245.00 3,245.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18232 03/15/2024 West Fork Conservation District. 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -4,400.00

 

Bill 03/08/2024 714.230 · POLK CREEK WATER SHED AGREEMENT -4,400.00 4,400.00

TOTAL -4,400.00 4,400.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18233 03/15/2024 West Virginia American Water Company 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -497.97

 

Bill 03/08/2024 715.251 · FIRE HYDRANT WATER UTILITY -497.97 497.97

TOTAL -497.97 497.97

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18234 03/15/2024 WHAW 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -247.50
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

 

Bill 03/08/2024 440.220 · CITY HALL - ADVERTISING -247.50 247.50

TOTAL -247.50 247.50

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18235 03/22/2024 Appalachian Equipment Solutions 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -3,900.00

 

Bill 03/15/2024 750.459 · STREETS & HWY CAPITAL OUTLAY -3,900.00 3,900.00

TOTAL -3,900.00 3,900.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18236 03/22/2024 Business Radio Licensing 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -165.00

 

Bill 03/15/2024 700.222 · POLICE DUES & SUBSCRIPTION -165.00 165.00

TOTAL -165.00 165.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18237 03/22/2024 City of Saint Albans 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -200.00

 

Bill 03/20/2024 700.221 · POLICE TRAINING & EDUCATION -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18238 03/22/2024 CNA Surety 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -350.00

 

Bill 03/20/2024 440.226 · CITY HALL INSURANCE LIABILITY -350.00 350.00

TOTAL -350.00 350.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18239 03/22/2024 Garrett Co. dba Swisher Feed & Supply 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -360.30

 

Bill 02/29/2024 805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES -360.30 360.30

TOTAL -360.30 360.30

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18240 03/22/2024 H&M Motor Company 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -80.00

 

Bill 03/18/2024 700.216 · POLICE M & R EQUIPMENT -80.00 80.00

TOTAL -80.00 80.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18241 03/22/2024 Hardman Trucking Inc 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -2,852.74

 

Bill 03/15/2024 805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES -2,564.19 2,564.19

Bill 03/18/2024 805.341 · STORM SEWER / SUPPLIES -146.07 146.07
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 3:21 PM
 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 03/18/2024 757.341 · SIDEWALKS / SUPPLIES -142.48 142.48

TOTAL -2,852.74 2,852.74

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18242 03/22/2024 LEAF 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -60.73

 

Bill 03/12/2024 440.601 · City Hall Copier -60.73 60.73

TOTAL -60.73 60.73

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18243 03/22/2024 Lewis County Printing, LLC 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -610.00

 

Bill 03/15/2024 414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -250.00 250.00

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -360.00 360.00

TOTAL -610.00 610.00

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18244 03/22/2024 Mariah Goldsmith 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -475.54

 

Bill 03/12/2024 436.650 · spayed and neutered FELINE -265.28 265.28

Bill 03/12/2024 436.650 · spayed and neutered FELINE -189.95 189.95

Bill 03/12/2024 436.650 · spayed and neutered FELINE -20.31 20.31

TOTAL -475.54 475.54

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18245 03/22/2024 Mon Power Electric 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -47.25

 

Bill 03/12/2024 751.213 · STREET LIGHTS UTILITIES -47.25 47.25

TOTAL -47.25 47.25

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18246 03/22/2024 P & G Hardware LLC 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -1,548.90

 

Bill 03/12/2024 900.341 · RECREATION SUPPLIES -1,548.90 1,548.90

TOTAL -1,548.90 1,548.90

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18247 03/22/2024 Weston Democrat, Inc.. 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -116.07

 

Bill 03/19/2024 440.220 · CITY HALL - ADVERTISING -116.07 116.07

TOTAL -116.07 116.07

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18248 03/22/2024 Quill 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -692.47
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 04/01/24

 CITY OF WESTON

 Check Detail
 March 2024

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill 03/12/2024 414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -88.38 88.38

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -49.28 49.28

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -132.29 132.29

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -191.70 191.70

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -36.06 36.06

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -3.27 3.27

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -0.10 0.10

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -38.24 38.24

440.341 · CITY HALL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS -97.19 97.19

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -9.17 9.17

414.341 · FINANCE DEPT / SUPPLIES -46.79 46.79

TOTAL -692.47 692.47

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18249 03/22/2024 Weston Sanitary Board. 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -6.39

 

Bill 02/29/2024 440.252 · CITY HALL SANITARY SEWAGE -6.39 6.39

TOTAL -6.39 6.39

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18250 03/22/2024 weston veterinary hospital 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -329.43

 

Bill 02/29/2024 700.223 · POLICE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -329.43 329.43

TOTAL -329.43 329.43

 

Bill Pmt -Check 18251 03/25/2024 Rocket Preowned Motors 101.1 · GENERAL FUNDS 01521008454 -25,000.00

 

Bill 03/25/2024 750.459 · STREETS & HWY CAPITAL OUTLAY -25,000.00 25,000.00

TOTAL -25,000.00 25,000.00
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Business License Report 

For the Month of  

APRIL 2024 

 

Name                                              Occupation                                      Date 

Pit Crew Auto Service              All Other                                       03/11/2024 

Theresa L. Schroer 

13 South Main  

Weston, WV  26452 

681-433-6041 

 

Anything Goez                                All Other                                        03/18/2024 

Tyler Vaughn 

150 Main Avenue 

Weston, WV  26452 

304-517-9274 

 

John Templeton                        Handyman                 03/19/2024 

109 Hull Drive 

Salem, WV  26426 

304-629-5579    

 

Kecia Marie Designs LLC              All Other                                          03/28/2024 

Kecia Bowman 

5 Bailey Avenue 

Weston, WV 26452 

304-940-3834               
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as of 4/1/2024

City Attorney Status

Acquisition of American Water Dam Property offer made by American Water; engaged LC EDA 

Codification continuing periodic meetings with CA

Municipal Court Prosecutions ongoing

Annexation awaiting Mayor followup meeting

Kenny Hall apartment development continues development; city not needed at this date

Ongoing dilapidated property acquisitions ongoing

Excavation Utility Permits working with WVAM and Hope to align with ordinance

City Clerk

Municipal Court working on backlog tickets; scheduling meeting for software

B&O Tax Collections intend to review with Finance Manager for better efficiencies

City Bids need guardrail bid released by mid-March

City Finance Manager

Municipal Fee Study 2nd reading

Municipal Fee Billing new bills generated by mid-May

Municipal Fee Setup and Possible Migration ordinance, merger, fire fee bill generation

Americorps Program Planning Year grant due next week

First Due Fire Fee invoice creation by mid August

City Manager

New Signage for City Hall working with Mayor

New Office Space for City Hall ongoing with Marty; awaiting demos to be complete

HubCAP Community meet monthly; June 13-14 quarterly session; technical project search

OnTrac Designation awaiting kickoff meeting with HubCAP

WSB Budget compiled annual bills; working with Accountant on rates

Community Block Grant Hearing on April 2nd; application due April 19th

Code Enforcement/Building Department

Creation of Vacant Structures Database desire to try Excel for time being

Creation of Building Permit Database left at sales calls for time being

Dilapidated Building Grant Program Admin ongoing

Refuse Removal ongoing contracted services for problem properties

Feline Control spade and neuter campaign continues

Fire Department

Emergency Response Planning for City will be started in next 1-2 months

School and Public Outreach ongoing

Confined Space Class scheduling course for April for Street Dept, Fire, WSB employees

Historic Landmark Commission

Façade Grant Program April 1st release date, meeting for annoucement April 

Weston Cultural Center selection of Architect; August deadline for planning grant; USDA next

Updated Historic Registry no progress

Parks and Recreation

Riverfront Park Project 8 firms submitted interest; review in the next 2 weeks and then interviews

Whelan Park Partnership exploring partnership with Little League

Mary Conrad Park Planning approach LC First about possible partnership

Carp Festival slated for June 7th-8th; initial planning begun

Christmas Parade see ya next year! 

Planning Commission

Updated Comprehensive Plan Continued monthly meeting in March; targeting end of year

Police Department

Downtown Camera Project working on agreements to hang cameras on businesses

Body Camera Installation complete

Speed Data Monitoring actively deployed when complaint of speeding

Recruitment advertising for civil service testing in April

Street Department/Stormwater

City Manager Status of Works
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Stormwater Mapping shooting for Fridays when time available

Paving Works Minden and Loftus targeted for spring fixes

4th St Sidewalk @ Lively June after school is out

Brown Avenue Stormsewer opened up with machine; new stormsewer not needed

Downtown Beautification needs lights quoted for possible ARPA acquisition

Downtown Historic Signage awaiting design from HLC 

Sidewalk Planning/Program awaiting City Manager program 

Street and Curb Painting targeting end of April; night time painting

Utility Cuts WVAM alerted; Hope Gas

Sanitary Sewer Department

System Mapping CM is drawing on GIS as time allows

Pump Station #1 Rehabilitations needs planned

Pump Station #5 Rehab CDS application submitted; valve slated for cleaning

Disconnection of Rooftop Gutters need to develop plan with Code Enforcement

Merger Discussion Ordinance coming in May

Sludge Project needs construction begun by end of year

Rate Analysis Accountant working on study; awaiting inputs from WSB/City

Grants

Community Development Block Grant sidewalk project; due April 19, 2024

Congresiional Directed Spending FY24 approved in budget; USDA is setting up future kickoff meeting

Congresiional Directed Spending FY25 application submitted

Americorp Program application due this month

REAP need to apply late spring

ARC Grant Not submitted; timeline needed for 2025 submittal

Transportation Alternatives No awards announced yet

Façade Grant -- Paul Bunyan Anna submitted application this past month

State Preservation Phase 3 No application planned this year (awaiting CDS approval)

HubCAP Technical Assistance Riverfront has been target thus far
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Activity Status Notes

Milling and Patching Potholes Ongoing--Apr to Nov Starting mid-March in order of Ward 1, 2, 3, 4

Clean and haul Downtown garbage cans Weekly

Mowing and Weedeating City Lots Biweekly starting in Apr Mowing by Contractor

Brush Cut back on roads As needed ordered new BobCat attachment to speed up process

Water Downtown Flowers Daily/As Needed slated to hire temp to provide watering

Hang Military Banners Expected in April installing April; collecting applications currently

Inspection Stickers/Equipment Maintenance January-December Joe Gaines tracking

Spring Clean up April 8-12 Judy is organizing pickups

Paving Projects May-November

Hang Christmas lights Week after Thanksgiving

River Bank Mowing Bi-Monthly Contractors

Polk Creek Bank Mowing August working with Jim Roy replacement on new requirements

W 2nd Street over Polk Creek Lighting Fall need plan and DOH agreement

W 2nd Street over West Fork Lighting under Bridge Fall need plan  and DOH agreement (not urgent)

Install Fencing in Downtown 2nd week of March

Lively Park Sidewalk June after school is out need to examine stormwater drains for possible relocation.

City Hall windows first week of March

Water Street curbing project May-ish awaiting purchase of curbing machine

Kelly Spur turnaround retaining wall April need easement from City Attorney

McGary St gravel extension March  needed for demo access to house above Brown

Guardrail April needs advertised for April regular meeting award

decorative streetlights on Main July/August need to acquire lights and bases from Bob Kimball Associates

hang downtown streetlight April?

curb and line striping April waiting for warmer weather; planning on a Friday early morning to avoid traffic

Activity Status Notes

Cleaning Drop Inlets around town Biweekly Rain days; need mapping to produce routine schedule

Routine jetting of stormwater lines Biweekly Begin once mapped

Clean Ditches Around Town Ongoing As needed

Brown Avenue/ Lynn Drain Project Expected in September Installing new 24 inch drop inlet and 60 feet of new 8 inch corrugated pipe to functioning drop inlet that is across the road

W 6th Street Drain Project Expected in June Installing new 24 inch drop inlet and 280 feet of new 8 inch corrugated pipe to the end of W 6th Street 

Montgomery Road Drain Project Expected in Oct-Nov Installing 340 feet of new 12 inch corrugated pipe and 25 feet of 4 inch french drain pipe across alley over to drop inlet

Mid Avenue Drain Project Expected in July/Aug needs further investigation

East Weston Hill Project Fall needs further investigation; probably a huge project needed

8th St. Hill Slip needs City Attorney to contact property owner

Montgomery Road Slip needs City Attorney to contact property owner

Street Department Work Plan Status 2024
Streets

Drainage
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Ordinance 2024-05 Agreement with Jane Lew Concerning Jane Lew’s Use of Weston’s 

Building Code O!icial 

Whereas, West Virginia Code §8-23-7 authorizes municipalities to contract with other 

municipalities to perform a governmental service; 

Whereas, under the general police powers of municipalities, the monitoring, evaluation, 

and removal of dilapidated structures is a government service; 

Whereas, the City of Weston, West Virginia utilizes the West Virginia State Building; 

Whereas, the West Virginia State Building Code authorizes a city Building Code O%icial to 

perform actions outlined in the West Virginia State Building Code; 

Whereas, the City of Weston utilizes a Building Code O%icial in enforcing the West Virginia 

State Building Code, as adopted by the City of Weston; 

Whereas, the Town of Jane Lew wishes to utilize the services of the City of Weston Building 

Code O%icial; 

Whereas, the City of Weston wishes to accommodate the Town of Jane by agreeing to allow 

the Weston Building Code O%icial to perform services to the Town of Jane Lew; 

Whereas, West Virginia Code §8-11-3(10) requires the passage of an ordinance when a city 

enters into a contractual agreement with another jurisdiction;  

The Common Council of the City of Weston hereby utilizes this ordinance to achieve such 

purposes; the contents of this intergovernmental agreement shall be attached to this 

ordinance.   

 

First Reading: ______________________ 

 

Second Reading: ___________________ 

 

____________________________    ________________________________ 

Kim Harrison-Edwards, Mayor    Judy Piercy, City Clerk 
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2023 Proposed MOU Between Weston and Jane Lew for Weston Building Code Official Services 
 

1 
 

Memorandum of Understanding 

This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) sets for the terms and understanding between the City of 

Weston (“Weston”) and the Town of Jane Lew (“Jane Lew”) concerning Weston providing to Jane Lew 

the services of Weston’s Building Code Official relative to performing tasks and duties identified in the 

West Virginia State Building Code, as adopted by Jane Lew. 

 

Nature of Understanding 

This MOU identifies and sets out a shared goal.  This MOU is not intended to be the contract on which 

Weston and Jane Lew will ultimately operate.  This document memorializes the fact that both parties 

agree to work to the final goal of Weston providing Building Code Official services to Jane Lew.  As part of 

this understanding, and consistent with state law, Jane Lew must adopt the most recent version of the 

West Virginia State Building Code in order to vail itself of the use of Weston’s Building Code Official.   

 

Background 

Westona and Jane Lew are municipalities striving to provide the best services possible to their respective 

communities.  The goal of this MOU is for Jane Lew to obtain the services of a Building Code Official 

officer by “sharing” the services of Weston’s Building Code Official.  Cost issues for Jane Lew are also 

considerations in seeking the shared services. 

 

Purpose 

This MOU provides the framework for Weston and Jane Lew to discuss the benefits and costs of an 

arrangement, as well as, finalize the details for a final agreement regarding division of labor, payment for 

services, benefits, supervision, and other details that can be reasonably foreseen. 

Some terms to be agreed upon include: 

 Duties 

- Inspections or renovations and new construction compliance with WV State Building 

Code; 

- Condemnations of structures;  

- Creating list of houses that should be demolished; 

- Issuing property and structures notices to owners; 

- Availability to testify in municipal court; 

- Other assistance related to demolition and repairs; 

- Enforcement of the applicable portions of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of 

Jane Lew (Parts 11, 13, 15, 17, 18) 
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2023 Proposed MOU Between Weston and Jane Lew for Weston Building Code Official Services 
 

2 
 

Oversight 

Building Code Official will be supervised by the Mayor of Jane Lew (or the Mayor’s 

designated representative). 

 

Pay 

Weston and Jane Lew will create a payment scheme that satisfies the requirements of 

WV Code §6B-2-5(l) and/or other applicable rules that govern payment for services 

provided to two public agencies.   

 

Schedule 

The Building Code Official will work on an “as needed” basis.  Jane Lew will request a 

time period of work for the Weston Building Code Official.  Each time period of work will 

be approved by the Weston City Manager.  Jane Lew will give Weston at least one (1) 

week’s notice of need for the Weston Building Code Official.   

 

Confidentiality 

The Weston Building Code Official will not divulge Weston-related confidential or 

sensitive information to Jane Lew.  The Weston Building Code Official will not divulge 

Jane Lew-related confidential or sensitive information to Weston.  If Weston Building 

Code Official discloses confidential or sensitive information, then the municipality will 

disclose to the other municipality such disclosure. 

 

Messaging 

Both Municipalities may portray the Weston Building Code Official on their respective 

websites.  In messaging situations, Jane Lew will identify the BCO as the Jane Lew BCO. 

 

Communication 

Weston and Jane Lew will provide reasonable communication with each other regarding 

the need, availability, and managerial issues of the Weston Building Code Official.  Jane 

Lew is still expected to give at least one week’s notice to Weston for use of the Weston 

Building Code Official. 
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2023 Proposed MOU Between Weston and Jane Lew for Weston Building Code Official Services 
 

3 
 

At-Will Employee 

The Weston Building Code Official shall remain an at-will employee for the City of 

Weston.  The Weston Building Code Official shall also be an at-will employee for the 

Town of Jane Lew.  When, and if, the Weston Building Code Official no longer is 

employed by the City of Weston, the former Weston employee shall no longer provide 

services to the Town of Jane Lew under the authority of whatever agreement Weston 

and Jane Lew agree upon.  The City of Weston and Jane Lew shall continue under 

whatever arrangement for services the parties agreed upon once Weston hires a new 

Building Code Official.   

 

Dispute Resolution 

In the event Weston and Jane Lew cannot agree upon terms either concerning this MOU or in any future 

agreements, Weston and Jane Lew shall reasonably and amicably try to reach a resolution.  The City of 

Weston retains the right to withhold or discontinue services of its Building Code Official in the event Jane 

Lew makes a material breach of contractual terms.  Material Breach on the part of Jane Lew shall 

include, but not necessarily be limited to: 

1. Failure to pay its share of costs/fees/etc.; 

2. Placing the Weston Building Code Official in unreasonable danger; 

3. Failure to adopt the most up to date version of the West Virginia State Building Code; 

4. Irreconcilable differences between Mayor of Jane Lew and Weston Building Code Official 

concerning the administration of the West Virginia State Building Code; 

5. Jane Lew employees intentionally harming the Weston Building Code Official in a physical or 

mental way; 

6. Jane Lew making derogatory comments on how Weston administers the West Virginia State 

Building Code, as adopted by the City of Weston; 

 

Entire Understanding 

This MOU expresses the general outline of topics that Weston and Jane Lew will agree upon in reaching 

a final agreement on the sharing of services of the Weston Building Code Official.  

  

Duration 

This MOU shall guide Weston and Jane Lew in its quest to obtain a mutually beneficial agreement 

concerning Jane Lew’s use of the Weston Building Code Official.  This MOU will be effective from the 

date it is signed by both parties.  The duration of the MOU shall last no longer than 1 year from date of 

signing.  In the event Weston and Jane Lew cannot reach a mutual agreement during the duration of this 

MOU, the parties may renew this MOU for another 1 year term.   
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2023 Proposed MOU Between Weston and Jane Lew for Weston Building Code Official Services 
 

4 
 

 

________________________________   ____________________________________ 

Kim Harrison-Edwards  Date   Ruth Straley   Date 

Mayor, City of Weston     Mayor, Town of Jane Lew 
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A Hybrid Defined Contribution/HSA Encouragement Plan 

 

Recommended to council to consider resolving to replace the second paragraph appearing 

under the heading “HEALTH INSURANCE,” on page 17 of the employee handbook, with the 

following bolded statement: 

 
Starting in plan year 2025, City employees electing to participate in the City’s health 

insurance plan by enrolling in any plan other than PPB Plan C shall be allocated a specific 

amount of benefit as determined by the class of enrollment which they are electing to 

participate in. Enrollment classes, as found in the PEIA Shopper’s Guide and Summary Plan 

Description (SPD) include, “Employee Only,” “Employe + Child(ren),” and “Employee + 

Family”. This benefit is equal to 90% of each plan’s cost in Plan Year 2024. The benefit will be 

set at the following amounts: 

Employee Only - $7,020.00 

Employee + Child(ren) - $12,776.40 

Employee + Family - $14,947.20 

 

For all employees electing to participate in PPB Plan C, a high deductible plan, the city will pay 

the entire premium of the plan. In addition to this, the city will contribute to a Health Savings 

Account (HSA) for that employee and amount equal to the di<erence between the deductibles 

of PPB Plan A and PPB Plan C plans relevant to that employee’s class of enrollment in that 

same plan year. This HSA contribution amount will be calculated by taking the relevant PPB 

Plan A deductible and subtracting it from the relevant PPB Plan C Deductible. In plan year 

2025, this HSA contribution will be made in its entirety in July, 2024. In subsequent years, this 

HSA contribution will be made in equal monthly distributions.  
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